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We will always exceed expectations ... with every partner,
every day.

Teamwork, Respect, Accountability, Integrity, Innovation

To maximize shareowner value by being the best provider 
of technology products and services for the world.



financial

highlights
FISCAL YEAR 1999 1998 1997 1996 1995

Net Sales $ 28,068,642 $ 22,034,038   $ 16,581,539   $ 12,023,451    $ 8,616,867

Gross Profit 1,336,163 1,391,168     1,085,689     812,384      605,686

Income From Operations 200,004 486,605     376,579     247,508     186,881

Net Income 183,419 245,175     193,640    110,679     84,307

Diluted Earnings $ 1.24 $ 1.64   $ 1.32   $    0.88    $ 0.74
Per Share

Total Assets  $ 8,271,927 $ 6,733,404 $ 4,932,151 $ 3,366,947 $ 2,940,898

Total Debt 1,348,135 1,720,456    1,141,131      304,033      850,548

Total Stockholders’ Equity 1,966,845 1,399,257     1,038,206      825,150      310,795

(Figures in 000s except per share data)

Ingram Micro, headquartered in Santa Ana, Calif., is the 

world’s leading wholesale provider of technology products 

and services, with 1999 sales of more than $28 billion. 

The company and its subsidiaries operate in 34 countries and distribute 

more than 280,000 products for more than 1,700 manufacturers to more 

than 175,000 resellers in more than 100 countries.



Ingram Micro’s 1999 financial results reflect a

revolution in technology and distribution.The technology

industry, like many others today, is transforming itself in

response to our fast-changing world. Ingram Micro is

doing the same. During the year, our company achieved

many successes as the clear leader in our industry.We 

also faced many challenges, largely due to dramatic

changes in market conditions, and took actions to 

meet those challenges.

In September 1999 we initiated a search for Ingram

Micro’s next chief executive officer to ensure that we have

the best possible team executing our strategies to improve

profitability and pursue new market opportunities. Our

objective was to find someone who has the right

D E A R

experience and track record of implementing change.

Our board of directors did an outstanding job 

selecting the right person for the task. In March 2000,

Kent B. Foster was named chief executive officer and

president of Ingram Micro and was elected to our 

board of directors. I will continue as chairman until 

my retirement on May 17, 2000, at which time Kent 

will succeed me as chairman.Also in March, Phil Samper

left our board of directors to focus full time on other

business opportunities. I’d like to extend our many 

thanks to Phil for providing his counsel, leadership and

invaluable expertise to the board since October 1996.

Kent is an exceptional leader with a distinguished track

record, including his most recent post as president of
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GTE Corporation.We have provided additional

information on Kent’s outstanding accomp-

lishments in a special section immediately

following this letter. It is a great pleasure to

introduce Kent to you, our shareowners.

Financial Results 

Demand for Ingram Micro’s broad product

offering and world-class logistics and fulfillment

services was solid in all regions of the world,

with significant increases in sales to Internet 

retail storefronts and other e-commerce-driven

business markets.As a result, we achieved net 

sales globally of $28.1 billion, growing 27

percent from 1998.We are significantly larger

than our next largest competitor and believe we

exited 1999 with No. 1 market share in each of

our major geographic regions.

Our teams around the world continue to 

lead the industry with superior execution on

accuracy, timeliness and product availability,

while at the same time managing dramatic

increases in order volume.We achieved

impressive levels of customer service and

simultaneously increased productivity.We

lowered total operating costs prior to one-time

events to 4 percent of net sales, setting yet

another industry benchmark.

We accomplished these results despite a
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difficult business environment. During 1999, we

experienced intensely competitive pricing in the

marketplace and dramatic increases in the costs

of the goods we sell, due mostly to rapid changes

in manufacturer policies.These increased costs

occurred so quickly and profoundly that the

industry was not able to reflect the changes in

market prices.As a result, our profitability was

negatively impacted.While we are proud to

achieve net income of $183 million in a year in

which most of our competitors did not produce

profits, we did not achieve our objective of

continued profitable growth.

We exit 1999 in a position of financial

strength.The company’s capital position

improved significantly during the year based 

on good working capital management and

contributions to equity from earnings and

investment appreciation.Total debt declined

$372 million from the end of 1998 to $1.35

billion at the end of 1999. Stockholders’ Equity

increased $568 million from the end of 1998 to

$1.97 billion at the end of 1999, resulting in a

ratio of balance sheet debt to total capitalization

of 41 percent.

Evolving Our Fundamental Strengths

Amidst short-term challenges in 1999, our

company remains the market leader and only
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truly global IT distributor, one that is poised to take

advantage of long-term opportunities.To capitalize on 

the industry revolution, we developed strategies for the

future that leverage our role as the power behind the

scenes for technology resellers, manufacturers and

electronic commerce businesses. Our unique global 

scale, unmatched infrastructure and state-of-the-art

systems are a crucial and unbeatable combination,

firmly planting us in a role more critical than ever in 

the technology industry.

Our advantages enable us to manage large customer

outsourcing opportunities and offer our inventory-

management and fulfillment capabilities to manufacturers 

on a fee-for-service basis.Throughout the year, we

intensely focused on winning major outsourcing deals

facilities in Toronto and Germany, and enhancing our

facilities worldwide. By completing the acquisition of

Electronic Resources Limited (ERL) in Asia-Pacific, we

accomplished our mission of becoming the only global

wholesale provider of technology products and services.

Moving Forward

Ingram Micro may not be a household name, but we

are the largest technology distributor in the world and a

Fortune 50 company.We don’t make the technology you

use each day, but we touch it — quietly, effectively and

cost-efficiently getting it from the people who make it to

the people who use it. Evolving and leveraging our role as

the power behind the world’s technology will enhance

value-added services for our partners, opportunities for

with large-scale global market players, including

CompUSA, Unisys and SARCOM in the United States,

and GE Capital,Telenor and IMS in Europe. On 

the manufacturer side, we became the logistics 

partner for Microsoft’s retail and home division and 

3Com’s Web-based consumer sales. These agreements

launch our core strengths and existing capabilities into 

a whole new area of growth for Ingram Micro.

Our 1999 investments in systems and infrastructure

strengthened our global position at the forefront of

technology.These investments included advancing our

global e-commerce network into an innovative, award-

winning online community, opening state-of-the-art

our associates and benefits for our shareowners in

the new millennium.

I am confident that the years ahead will provide 

each of us as shareowners the return we expect from 

our investment. We at Ingram Micro work each day 

to continue building the leadership, infrastructure and

strength that make us successful now and for the future.

Jerre L. Stead
Chairman of the Board
Ingram Micro Inc.



During his 29-year career at GTE

Corporation, Foster helped transform 

the company from a local telephone

provider to a $25 billion global leader 

in telecommunications services that

provides wireless service, nationwide 

long-distance, and directory and

internetworking services ranging from 

dial-up Internet access to Web-based

applications. Serving as president of 

GTE from 1995–1999, Foster is credited

with focusing the company on new areas 

of opportunity for profitable growth.

He was the architect of GTE’s strategy 

to focus on the Internet and data services,

including the acquisition of BBN, the

company that pioneered the Internet 

for the U.S. government.

Foster will lead our associates in

executing Ingram Micro’s strategy 

to become the leading global service 

provider of logistics and business-to-

business fulfillment.
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new leadership for the

new millennium

Foster is the right person to lead Ingram Micro in the 21st century. He has a proven track record of managing change 

in the dynamic telecommunications industry and a unique ability to transform a sizable organization.

Kent B. Foster was named Ingram

Micro’s chief executive officer and

president on March 6, 2000. He will

become chairman of the company’s 

board of directors at the Annual Meeting 

of Shareowners on May 17, 2000. Foster

is the right person to lead Ingram Micro 

in the 21st century. He has a proven track

record of managing change in the dynamic

telecommunications industry and a unique

ability to transform a sizable organization.



Initiative Continue global expansion to cover major IT markets in every corner of the world

Successes • Acquisition of Electronic Resources Limited (ERL) to bolster Ingram Micro Asia-Pacific
• Establishment of Ingram Micro operations in Argentina, Hungary and Portugal
• Expansion of Ingram Micro’s IMpulse order-management system worldwide 
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Initiative Expand customer relationships from transaction-based to sustaining integrated partnerships

Successes • Exclusive new outsourcing partnerships with reseller customers worldwide, including 
CompUSA, GE Capital – Denmark, IMS, SARCOM,Telenor and Unisys Corp.

• Creation of Ingram Micro’s Global Partner Services division to establish and maintain 
strategic outsourcing alliances with technology manufacturers 

• New role as the outsourcing partner for 3Com’s Web-based consumer sales, Compaq 
Computer’s Government-Education-Medical Division, Microsoft’s Retail 2000 
program and other global manufacturers

Initiative Launch next generation of business-to-business e-commerce operations

Successes • Total upgrade of www.ingrammicro.com and Ingram Micro’s eSolutions 
• Ranked ninth “Hottest Company on the Net” by Business 2.0Web magazine and eighth 

largest Web company by Inter@ctive  Week Online
• Winner of 1999 CIO-100 award given by CIO Magazine to companies that meet criteria 

for success beyond the Year 2000
• Placed No. 33 on Information Week’s “e-100” list of companies with outstanding 

e-business innovation

Initiative Take our global infrastructure to the next level of volume, efficiency and service quality

Successes • Addition and expansion of facilities to raise global infrastructure size by 21 percent, totaling 
1.7 million square feet worldwide

• Increased automation of facilities worldwide
• Achievement as the first organization in the IT industry to earn ISO-9002 certification for 

all U.S. facilities  
• Outperformance of U.S. competitors in customer service measures and surveys
• Highest ranking for seventh year in a row in Computer Reseller News’ annual customer 

distributor preference study 

succeeding with strategic initiatives

around the globe
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The true value in life is not always 

easy to see. In fact, it is often something

behind the scenes that makes what is 

on the surface live, grow and sustain.

Think about the roots of a tree, giving

nourishment and foundation to the

growing trunk, leaves and branches.

Or consider the backstage assistants of 

a theater production, providing lighting,

set changes and microphones so the

actors can shine in front of the curtain.

Without the roots under the ground 

or the people behind the stage, the 

tree would not thrive, nor would 

the play go on.

Ingram Micro embodies that critical

behind-the-scenes role for the technology

industry.You do not see us when using

your computer at home, work or school,

but there’s a good chance we played a 

part in getting that technology to you.

Our business is serving technology
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I N G R A M  M I C R O

resellers, manufacturers and e-commerce

businesses — by being their back rooms,

warehouses, returns centers, sales forces,

inventory managers, marketers and more

— so they can be on the front lines

serving you.We invest in the logistics,

electronic systems and infrastructure 

so they don’t have to.We market our

partners’ names instead of our own.

Our value — and our future — is

being the technology world’s force

behind the scenes. Our fundamental

strength makes us an integral and

invaluable partner in the technology

channel. And as the industry evolves,

our role as the power behind technology

resellers, manufacturers and e-commerce

businesses is becoming more and more

important.You may not see us, but we

get technology from the people who

make it to the people who use it better

than anyone else.



You walk into a retail computer store to

buy a new system for your business.The

shelves are filled with technology products

from all different manufacturers.You load 

your cart with the various hardware,

software and accessories you need.You 

may not know it by definition, but you 

have just bought a multimanufacturer 

solution from a technology reseller.

Resellers — from the large computer

retail stores to the consultants who come 

to your office or school to set up networks

T H E  P O W E R  B E H I N D

and software volume licensing. And we take

care of the logistics — managing inventory,

tracking orders, taking returns, ensuring

delivery and more. Our ultra-efficient 

e-commerce systems allow resellers to

connect directly to us, so they can order 

and send products with the push of a

keyboard button.

Ingram Micro’s greatest value to resellers

is our flexibility.We provide products and

services bundled (complete with all the

pieces necessary to plug in and go) or 

and PCs — are at the forefront selling

technology products and building

relationships with you. Ingram Micro is

behind those resellers, providing a one-stop

shop where they can order products and

services from many manufacturers to

efficiently create and deliver complete

technology solutions.

We stock more than 280,000 products

from 1,700 manufacturers worldwide,

and yet our service to resellers goes well

beyond product.We offer our expertise

through services, such as technical support,

cooperative reseller networks, financing 

unbundled (so they can choose and build each

solution themselves).We package and ship a

single unit — such as one printer cartridge

— or a truckload of PCs with identical

efficiency and cost-effectiveness.And when

we package and ship, we can do so as quickly

as necessary, anywhere around the world, to

the exact specifications the reseller requires.

You don’t see us, but resellers count on us

as their back rooms of products and services

so they can provide complete technology

solutions to you.

The Power Behind The World’s TechnologyTM
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David goes to a computer retail store and chooses the best digital camera for his
real estate appraisal business.

The computer retail store counts on Ingram Micro to stock its shelves with the
widest variety of products for customers like David. 

Ingram Micro carries more than 280,000 products from 1,700
manufacturers worldwide, so technology resellers can get all
they need from a single source.



Stephen checks stock quotes and his schedule on a palmtop computer as he dashes 
off on a business trip.

Innovative products like Stephen’s palmtop are made possible because manufacturers
are realigning their businesses to focus on creating smaller, faster technologies.

Ingram Micro provides logistics and fulfillment services to 
major manufacturers, such as 3Com and Microsoft, so they can 
concentrate their resources on research and development.



The next time you walk down a city

street or through an office building or

shopping mall, take a moment to notice all

the technology around you. Perhaps you’ll 

see someone keying an appointment into 

a palmtop computer, someone carrying 

a laptop in a leather case or store sale 

signs for hot new software products or 

super-speed PCs.These smaller, faster 

and easier-to-access technologies are 

made possible because manufacturers 

are concentrating more than ever on 

T H E  P O W E R  B E H I N D

that is our backbone — ultimately means

higher service quality for lower cost than

they could provide by maintaining logistics

operations themselves.

One peek inside the well-oiled machine

that is an Ingram Micro warehouse is all it

takes to understand why we do logistics 

best. Each order is tracked, sorted and

prioritized by computer as it is assembled 

and transported along miles-long conveyor

belts toward quality assurance and delivery

stations. And our flexible systems expand

easily to accommodate record sales days 

and new partners.

Most important to manufacturers is the

single system that links our state-of-the-art

facilities around the globe. Manufacturers 

can plug into Ingram Micro and make 

their product available from Canada to

Germany to China — or any other 

country they desire.

Our role is behind the scenes, using our

best-in-class global logistics capabilities to 

let manufacturers concentrate on innovation

and get new products to market fast.

The Power Behind The World’s Technology

creating new products for the market.

To keep up with the daily race to 

develop ideas faster than their competition,

technology manufacturers are realigning their

businesses and outsourcing the logistics to us.

It makes perfect sense: Ingram Micro has

already made the investment in warehouses

and perfected our systems around the globe

for our reseller customers. Now, we have

seamlessly leveraged those facilities and

systems to serve manufacturers, including

companies such as 3Com, Compaq 

and Microsoft. For these and other

manufacturers, paying us for our services 

and scale — to do the logistical work 
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T H E  P O W E R  B E H I N D

You log onto the Internet at midnight to

order new software.You buzz through a few

Web sites until you find the best price for 

the latest version.You type in your credit

card number and click on "order" — your

software arrives at your doorstep a day later.

E-commerce has taken shopping to a

different level. It has also given Ingram Micro

a whole new arena in which to be the critical

behind-the-scenes player.When you clicked

"order" to buy your software online, your

information most likely went straight into 

businesses to the Web using Ingram Micro’s

e-commerce tools, and they take advantage

of our global online reseller networks to

expand their business opportunities.

It’s not just resellers that use Ingram

Micro to enhance their e-commerce

capabilities; online manufacturers partner

with us as well. Dell has a portal on its Web

site called Gigabuys that sells complementary,

third-party products to go with Dell PCs.

Gigabuys has a direct link to Ingram Micro’s

systems, which provide complete inventory

an Ingram Micro warehouse, where our

systems processed and filled your order,

then sent it to be delivered to your door.

We operate as the back room for dozens

of the world’s top online technology resellers,

including Amazon.com, Beyond.com,

Buy.com, Computers4Sure.com and

Egghead.com.These virtual storefronts link

directly to Ingram Micro’s inventory and

order management systems to fill your

product orders. Resellers with traditional

brick-and-mortar storefronts also move their

and logistics management for the portal.

And, through a partnership with Cisco

Systems, after resellers configure systems

online at Cisco’s Web site they can transfer

their online shopping carts directly to

Ingram Micro for fulfillment and delivery.

Although we are transparent in the 

process, we play an essential role in 

e-commerce by fulfilling the technology

orders you place online.

The Power Behind The World’s Technology
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Carol ordered a laptop from her favorite e-tailer so she could take her 
work anywhere.

Carol’s order was forwarded directly to an Ingram Micro warehouse, where 
it was packaged and shipped to her within 12 hours — in a box labeled with 
the e-tailer’s name.

Ingram Micro efficiently delivers technology products for the
world’s leading e-commerce sites, including Amazon.com, 
Buy.com, Cisco Systems, Dell Computer and Egghead.com.



Mia coordinates technology procurement for all of her company’s 67 
offices worldwide.

To do this, she works with a corporate reseller, who logs into Ingram Micro 
and instantly orders the proper hardware, software and services for Mia’s 
employees across the globe.

Ingram Micro has a presence in every corner of the world, 
with 70 facilities that can deliver to more than 100 countries, 
all connected by a single, computerized system.



P O W E R I N G  A H E A D  I N  T H E  N E W

You are a professional for a global

company.You can log into the corporate

network from any location on your jet-

setting international business trips.You 

bring a notebook computer on airplanes,

have a souped-up PC on your desk and

always carry your palmtop, which links 

to your online schedule. Undoubtedly, a

corporate reseller supplies your company

with all this technology, from the products

themselves to the expert consultation 

and services that keep you ahead of the

Other major manufacturers, including

3Com, Apple, Intel and Seagate, also have

included Ingram Micro on their shortened

lists of distributor partners in 1999.

As manufacturers continue to narrow 

their selections to the few biggest and best

distributors, the entire distribution industry 

is experiencing a consolidation. Only well-

positioned distributors with breadth of

product, global coverage, financial strength,

reseller communities and state-of-the-art

systems will succeed in the new distribution

technology curve. And what company is

providing the products and services to that

reseller? Most likely, it’s Ingram Micro.

Ingram Micro is the only truly global IT

distributor.And because the IT industry is

quickly seeing how critical it is to operate

simply but on a broad scale, Ingram Micro’s

role as the worldwide distribution leader 

is solid. Manufacturers are narrowing their

distribution partners from dozens to handfuls

so they can streamline their operations and

reduce costs in the channel. In 1999, Compaq

Computer went from 39 distributors in the

U.S. to four, including Ingram Micro.

environment. Ingram Micro already earns the

industry’s largest market share, and we have

what it takes to continue to prosper amidst

the evolving industry.

In short, Ingram Micro is embedded 

in the world’s technology — for resellers,

manufacturers and e-commerce businesses,

and ultimately for you.We are the power

behind the technology you use every day,

and we are leveraging our strength and

foundation to power ahead into the

marketplace of the new millennium.

The Power Behind The World’s Technology
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“We at Ingram Micro work each day to continue building the leadership, infrastructure and strength that 

make us successful now and for the future.” — Jerre Stead, Chairman of the Board, Ingram Micro Inc.
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S e l e c t e d  C o n s o l i d a t e d  F i n a n c i a l  D a t a

The following table presents selected consolidated financial data of Ingram Micro Inc. (“Ingram Micro” or the “Company”).
The information set forth below should be read in conjunction with “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition 
and Results of Operations” and the historical consolidated financial statements and notes thereto, included elsewhere in this 
Annual Report to Shareowners.

The fiscal year of the Company is a 52- or 53-week period ending on the Saturday nearest to December 31. References below 
to 1995, 1996, 1997, 1998 and 1999 represent the fiscal years ended December 30, 1995 (52 weeks), December 28, 1996 (52
weeks), January 3, 1998 (53 weeks), January 2, 1999 (52 weeks), and January 1, 2000 (52 weeks), respectively.

Fiscal Year

(Dollars in 000s, except per share data) 1999 1998 1997 1996 1995

Selected Operating Information
Net sales $ 28,068,642 $ 22,034,038 $ 16,581,539 $ 12,023,451 $ 8,616,867 

Gross profit 1,336,163 1,391,168 1,085,689 812,384 605,686

Income from operations 200,004 486,605 376,579 247,508 186,881

Income before income taxes,

minority interest and

extraordinary item 290,493 406,860 326,489 196,757 134,616

Income before extraordinary item 179,641 245,175 193,640 110,679 84,307

Net income 183,419 245,175 193,640 110,679 84,307

Basic earnings per share —

income before extraordinary item 1.25 1.76 1.43 0.99 0.79

Diluted earnings per share —

income before extraordinary item 1.21 1.64 1.32 0.88 0.74

Basic earnings per share — net income 1.28 1.76 1.43 0.99 0.79

Diluted earnings per share — net income 1.24 1.64 1.32 0.88 0.74

Basic weighted average

common shares outstanding 143,404,207 139,263,810 135,764,053 112,285,058 107,251,362

Diluted weighted average

common shares outstanding 147,784,712 149,537,870 146,307,532 125,436,376 114,517,371

Selected Balance Sheet Information
Cash $ 128,152 $ 96,682 $ 92,212 $ 48,279 $ 56,916

Total assets 8,271,927 6,733,404 4,932,151 3,366,947 2,940,898

Total debt (1) 1,348,135 1,720,456 1,141,131 304,033 850,548

Stockholders’ equity 1,966,845 1,399,257 1,038,206 825,150 310,795

(1) Includes long-term debt, convertible debentures, current maturities of long-term debt and, in 1995, debt due to Ingram Industries.
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In evaluating the business of Ingram Micro, readers should carefully consider the important factors discussed in Exhibit 99.01
to the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended January 1, 2000 and “—Cautionary Statements for the
Purpose of the Safe Harbor Provisions of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995.”

O v e r v i e w

Ingram Micro is the leading distributor of information technology products and services worldwide.The Company’s net sales
have grown to $28.1 billion in 1999 from $8.6 billion in 1995.The growth reflects substantial expansion of the Company’s existing
operations, resulting from the integration of numerous acquisitions worldwide, growth in the information technology products and
services distribution industry in general, the addition of new customers, and increased sales to the existing customer base, as well 
as the addition of new product categories and suppliers.

The Company’s gross profit as a percentage of net sales (“gross margin”) has declined to 4.8% in 1999 from 7.0% in 1995.
The information technology products and services distribution industry in which the Company operates is characterized by 
narrow gross margins and narrow income from operations as a percentage of net sales (“operating margin”) that have declined
industry-wide in recent years. In the past, the margin decline has primarily been due to intense price competition; however, more
recently, overall changes in vendor terms and conditions, including, but not limited to, significant reductions in vendor rebates and
incentives, tighter restrictions on the Company’s ability to return inventory to vendors, and reduced time periods qualifying for
price protection, have exacerbated the decline.The Company expects these competitive pricing pressures and the restrictive vendor
terms and conditions to continue in the foreseeable future.The Company has continually implemented and refined changes to its
pricing strategies and inventory management processes to address the intense price competition. In addition, in response to the
changes in vendor terms and conditions, the Company is implementing specific changes to its inventory management processes,
administration of vendor subsidized programs and certain of the terms and conditions offered to its customers.

To partially offset the decline in gross margins, the Company has continually instituted operational and expense controls that
have reduced selling, general, and administrative expenses as a percentage of net sales (“SG&A”) to 4.0% in 1999 from 4.9% in
1995, reflecting the benefit of greater economies of scale. However, the reduction in SG&A expenses was not large enough to 
offset the decline in gross margins and as a result, operating margins, excluding reorganization costs, declined to 0.8% in 1999
from 2.2% in 1995. If any future reductions in gross margins were to occur, there can be no assurance that the Company will be
able to reduce SG&A commensurately.

In December 1998, the Company purchased 990,800 shares of common stock of SOFTBANK Corp. (“Softbank”), Japan’s
largest distributor of software, peripherals and networking products, for approximately $50.3 million. During December 1999,
the Company sold 346,800 shares or approximately 35% of its original investment in Softbank common stock for approximately
$230.1 million, resulting in a pre-tax gain of approximately $201.3 million, net of related expenses.The Company used the 
proceeds from this sale to repay existing indebtedness. In January 2000, the Company sold an additional 148,600 shares or 
approximately 15% of its original holdings in Softbank common stock for approximately $118.9 million, resulting in a pre-tax 
gain in the first quarter of fiscal year 2000 of approximately $111.4 million.

The information technology products and services distribution business is capital-intensive.The Company’s business requires
significant levels of capital to finance accounts receivable and product inventory that are not financed by trade creditors. The
Company has relied heavily on debt financing for its increasing working capital needs resulting from organic growth and acquisi-
tions. In March 2000, the Company completed a new 5-year accounts receivable securitization program in the U.S., which provides
for the issuance of up to $700 million in commercial paper.This new program adds to the Company’s existing accounts receivable

mmaannaaggeemmeenntt’’ss  ddiissccuussssiioonn  aanndd  aannaallyyssiiss
of financial condition and results of operations
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facilities, of which approximately $263 million of accounts receivable were sold as of January 1, 2000.The Company also has
revolving credit facilities of approximately $1.65 billion, as well as uncommitted facilities of approximately $601.0 million. In 
addition, on June 9, 1998, the Company sold $1.33 billion aggregate principal amount at maturity of its Zero Coupon Convertible
Senior Debentures due 2018 in a private placement.The Company subsequently registered the resale of these debentures with the
Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”). Gross proceeds from this offering were $460.4 million. In March 1999, the
Company repurchased Zero Coupon Convertible Senior Debentures with a carrying value of $56.5 million as of the repurchase
date for approximately $50.3 million in cash.The debenture repurchase resulted in an extraordinary gain of $3.8 million (net of
$2.4 million in income taxes).The Company’s interest expense for any current or future indebtedness will be subject to fluctua-
tions in interest rates and may cause fluctuations in the Company’s net income.

R e s u l t s  o f  O p e r a t i o n s

The following table sets forth the Company’s net sales by geographic region (excluding intercompany sales), and the percent-
age of total net sales represented thereby, for each of the periods indicated.

Fiscal Year
1999 1998 1997

(Dollars in millions)

Net sales by geographic region:

United States $ 16,814 59.9% $ 14,393 65.3% $ 11,540 69.6%

Europe 7,344 26.2 5,624 25.5 3,353 20.2

Other international 3,911 13.9 2,017 9.2 1,689 10.2

Total $ 28,069 100.0% $ 22,034 100.0% $ 16,582 100.0%

The following table sets forth certain items from the Company’s Consolidated Statement of Income as a percentage of net
sales, for each of the periods indicated.

Percentage of Net Sales
Fiscal Year

1999 1998 1997

Net sales 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Cost of sales 95.2 93.7 93.5

Gross profit 4.8 6.3 6.5

Expenses:

SG&A expenses 4.0 4.1 4.2

Reorganization costs 0.0 — —

Income from operations 0.8 2.2 2.3

Other (income) expense, net (0.3) 0.4 0.3

Income before income taxes, minority 
interest and extraordinary item 1.1 1.8 2.0

Provision for income taxes 0.4 0.7 0.8

Income before minority interest
and extraordinary item 0.7 1.1 1.2

Minority interest — — 0.0

Income before extraordinary item 0.7 1.1 1.2

Extraordinary item 0.0 — —

Net income 0.7% 1.1% 1.2%
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Consolidated net sales increased 27.4% to $28.1 billion in 1999 from $22.0 billion in 1998.The increase in worldwide net
sales was primarily attributable to the addition of new customers, increased sales to the existing customer base, and the expansion
of the Company’s product and service offerings. Net sales also increased as a result of the January 1999 acquisition of Electronic
Resources, Ltd. (“ERL”) in the Asia Pacific region and the July 1998 acquisition of Munich, Germany-based Macrotron AG
(“Macrotron”).

Net sales from U.S. operations increased 16.8% to $16.8 billion in 1999 from $14.4 billion in 1998 primarily due to growth
of its current business. Net sales from European operations increased 30.6% to $7.3 billion in 1999 from $5.6 billion in 1998 due
to the overall growth in the Company’s existing European operations and the acquisition of Macrotron in July 1998. For geographic
regions outside the U.S. and Europe, net sales increased 93.9% to $3.9 billion in 1999 from $2.0 billion in 1998 due to the acquisi-
tion of ERL and growth in the Company’s Canadian and Latin American operations.

Gross profit, as a percentage of net sales, decreased to 4.8% in 1999 from 6.3% in 1998.The significant decline in the gross
profit percentage was primarily due to reduced vendor rebates and incentives and intense price competition in the U.S. and in the
larger countries in Europe.The decline was exacerbated by excess capacity in the information technology products and services 
distribution industry. In addition, during 1999, the Company recorded substantially higher expenses totaling approximately $94.8
million ($48.4 million for the fourth quarter of 1999) related to excess and obsolete inventory as compared to $26.1 million for
1998 ($10.8 million for the fourth quarter of 1998).The higher excess and obsolete inventory provisions primarily resulted from
the rapid changes experienced in the technology marketplace and the significant changes in vendor terms and conditions during
1999. Also in the fourth quarter of 1999, the Company recorded additional expenses to cost of sales totaling approximately $53.6
million related to estimated losses from vendor incentive and subsidy programs.The estimated losses on vendor incentive and 
subsidy programs primarily originated from recent dramatic changes in the terms and conditions for reimbursements of customer
rebates and competitive price programs by the Company’s major personal computer suppliers.The majority of these higher 
provisions related to inventory and vendor programs in the U.S. region with some in the European region.The Company is 
implementing and continually refining changes to its pricing strategies, inventory management processes and administration of 
vendor subsidized programs. In addition, the Company continues to change certain of the terms and conditions offered to its 
customers to reflect those being imposed by its vendors.The Company believes these plans will help mitigate the impact of these
changes in vendor terms and conditions and intense price competition. However, there can be no assurance that the Company 
will not continue to experience higher levels of these related expenses as compared to historical levels.

Total SG&A expenses increased 23.4% to $1.1 billion in 1999 from $904.6 million in 1998, but decreased as a percentage of
net sales to 4.0% in 1999 from 4.1% in 1998.The increase in SG&A spending was attributable in part to the acquisition of ERL in
January 1999, and the full-year impact of the acquisition of Macrotron in July 1998. In addition, during fiscal year 1999, the
Company recorded significantly higher bad debt expense of approximately $75.8 million or 0.27% as a percentage of net sales
($40.6 million for the fourth quarter of 1999) as compared to fiscal year 1998 expense of approximately $32.5 million or 0.15% 
as a percentage of net sales ($11.7 million for the fourth quarter of 1998).The larger bad debt provision was primarily the result of
negotiations with several large customers primarily in the area of unauthorized product returns. SG&A also increased to support
the expansion of the Company’s business. Expenses related to expansion consisted of incremental personnel and support costs,
lease expenses related to new operating facilities, and expenses associated with the development and maintenance of information
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systems.The overall decrease in SG&A expenses as a percentage of sales is attributable to economies of scale from greater sales 
volume, the reorganization efforts during 1999, and continued cost-control measures, partially offset by the higher bad debt
expenses as a percentage of sales.

In February 1999, the Company initiated a plan primarily in the U.S., but also in Europe, to streamline operations and 
reorganize resources to increase flexibility and service and maximize cost savings and operational efficiencies.This reorganization
plan included several organizational and structural changes, including the closing of the Company’s California-based consolidation
center and certain other redundant locations, realignment of the Company’s sales force and the creation of a product management
organization that integrates purchasing, vendor services, and product marketing functions, as well as a realignment of administrative
functions and processes throughout the U.S. organization. In addition, during the fourth quarter of 1999, further organizational and
strategic changes were implemented in the Company’s assembly and custom-configuration operations, including the selection of an
outsource partner to produce unbranded systems and the reallocation of resources to support the Company’s custom-configuration
services capabilities.

In connection with these reorganization efforts, the Company recorded a charge of $20.3 million for the fiscal year ended
January 1, 2000.The reorganization charge included $12.3 million in employee termination benefits for approximately 597
employees, $6.4 million for the write-off of software used in the production of unbranded systems, $1.3 million for closing and
consolidation of redundant facilities relating primarily to excess lease costs net of estimated sublease income, and $0.3 million 
for other costs associated with the reorganization.These initiatives were substantially complete as of January 1, 2000.

Income from operations, excluding reorganization costs, decreased as a percentage of net sales to 0.8% in 1999 from 2.2% 
in 1998.The decrease in income from operations, excluding reorganization costs, as a percentage of net sales is primarily due to 
the significant decrease in gross profit as a percentage of net sales as described above. U.S. income from operations, excluding 
reorganization costs, decreased as a percentage of net sales to 0.9% in 1999 from 2.8% in 1998. European income from operations,
excluding reorganization costs, decreased as a percentage of net sales to 0.3% in 1999 from 1.1% in 1998. For geographic regions
outside the U.S. and Europe, income from operations, excluding reorganization costs, decreased as a percentage of net sales to
1.0% in 1999 from 1.4% in 1998. Income from operations, including reorganization costs, as a percentage of net sales decreased 
to 0.8% in 1999 from 2.2% in 1998.

Other (income) expense consisted primarily of interest, foreign currency exchange losses, gains on sales of securities and 
miscellaneous non-operating (income) expenses. During 1999, the Company recorded net other income of $90.5 million, or 0.3%
as a percentage of net sales, as compared to net other expense of $79.7 million, or 0.4% as a percentage of net sales in 1998.The
increase in other income over 1998 is primarily attributable to the gain realized on the sale of Softbank common stock, partially
offset by an increase in interest expense. In December 1999, the Company sold 346,800 shares or 35% of its original holdings in
Softbank common stock for a pre-tax gain of approximately $201.3 million, net of related costs. Interest expense increased primar-
ily due to increased borrowings to finance the January 1999 ERL acquisition; the fourth quarter 1998 investment in Softbank;
the July 1998 acquisition of Macrotron; changing vendor terms and conditions associated with floor plan financing arrangements;
and the growth of the Company’s ongoing operations.This increase was partially offset by a decrease in average interest rates in 
fiscal 1999 as compared to fiscal 1998. Foreign exchange losses decreased by $3.7 million in 1999 compared to 1998 primarily 
due to the strengthening of currencies in Latin America as compared to the U.S. dollar.



The provision for income taxes, excluding extraordinary items, decreased 31.4% to $110.9 million in 1999 from $161.7 million
in 1998, reflecting the 28.6% decrease in the Company’s income before income taxes.The Company’s effective tax rate was 38.1% in
1999 compared to 39.7% in 1998.The decrease in the effective tax rate was primarily due to tax planning in certain countries.

In March 1999, the Company repurchased Zero Coupon Convertible Senior Debentures with a carrying value of $56.5 million
as of the repurchase date for approximately $50.3 million in cash.The debenture repurchase resulted in an extraordinary gain of
$3.8 million (net of $2.4 million in income taxes).

1 9 9 8  C o m p a r e d  t o  1 9 9 7

Consolidated net sales increased 32.9% to $22.0 billion in 1998 from $16.6 billion in 1997.The increase in worldwide net
sales was primarily attributable to the addition of new customers, increased sales to the existing customer base, expansion of the
Company’s product offerings, growth in the information technology products and services distribution industry in general, and the
July 1998 acquisition of Macrotron.

Net sales from U.S. operations increased 24.7% to $14.4 billion in 1998 from $11.5 billion in 1997 primarily due to growth
of its current business, which was favorably impacted by the RND acquisition in July 1997.The U.S. sales increase was tempered,
however, by manufacturers making more product directly available to resellers during the fourth quarter of 1998, resulting in less
business through distribution. Net sales from European operations increased 67.8% to $5.6 billion in 1998 from $3.4 billion in
1997 due primarily to the acquisition of Macrotron, as well as to the overall growth in the Company’s existing European opera-
tions. Other international net sales increased 19.4% to $2.0 billion in 1998 from $1.7 billion in 1997 primarily due to the
November 1997 acquisition of Computacion Tecnica, S.A. (“Computek”) in Latin America as well as growth in the Company’s
Canadian operations.

Gross profit, as a percentage of net sales, decreased to 6.3% in 1998 from 6.5% in 1997. During the fourth quarter of 1998,
the Company’s operations experienced a significant decrease in gross profit percentage compared to the fourth quarter of 1997,
which continued into 1999.These decreases were largely attributable to significant competitive pricing pressures experienced 
primarily in the U.S. and the larger countries in Europe. Furthermore, during 1998, the Company incurred significant costs 
associated with its investment in its assembly and custom-configuration operations, which negatively impacted gross profit.

Total SG&A expenses increased 27.6% to $904.6 million in 1998 from $709.1 million in 1997, but decreased as a percentage 
of net sales to 4.1% in 1998 from 4.2% in 1997.The increase in SG&A spending was attributable to the acquisitions in July 1998 
of Macrotron, a manufacturing facility and related business in The Netherlands in June 1998, the full year’s effect of the 1997 
acquisitions of RND and Computek, as well as the increased expenses required to support the expansion of the Company’s business.
Expenses related to expansion consisted of incremental personnel and support costs, lease expenses relating to new operating facilities,
and expenses associated with the development and maintenance of information systems.The overall decrease in SG&A expenses as 
a percentage of sales is attributable to economies of scale from greater sales volume as well as continued cost-control measures.

Income from operations decreased as a percentage of net sales to 2.2% in 1998 from 2.3% in 1997. U.S. income from opera-
tions increased as a percentage of net sales to 2.8% in 1998 from 2.6% in 1997; however, European income from operations
decreased as a percentage of net sales to 1.1% in 1998 from 1.2% in 1997. For geographic regions outside the U.S. and Europe,
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income from operations decreased as a percentage of net sales to 1.4% in 1998 from 1.9% in 1997, primarily due to currency
devaluations and overall weaker economies in Latin America.

Other expense, net, consisting primarily of interest, foreign currency exchange losses and miscellaneous nonoperating expenses,
increased 59.2% to $79.7 million in 1998 from $50.1 million in 1997. Other expense, net, also increased as a percentage of net sales
to 0.4% in 1998 from 0.3% in 1997.Toward the end of 1998, the Company’s interest expense grew as a result of increased borrow-
ings to finance acquisitions and strategic investments; expansion of the Company’s business; ongoing sales growth; and maintenance
of higher accounts receivable levels. Accounts receivable levels were higher primarily due to a reduction in master reseller sales as 
a percentage of total sales and due to the changing vendor terms and conditions associated with floor plan financing arrangements 
of those sales.The increase in other expense also reflects an increase in foreign currency exchange losses primarily attributable to 
ongoing international economic conditions that led to weaker currencies in Latin America as compared to the U.S. dollar.

The provision for income taxes increased 23.0% to $161.7 million in 1998 from $131.5 million in 1997, reflecting the 24.6%
increase in the Company’s income before income taxes.The Company’s effective tax rate was 39.7% in 1998 compared to 40.3%
in 1997.The decrease in the effective tax rate was primarily due to the reduction in a noncash compensation charge, much of which
is not deductible for tax purposes, as well as the effect of certain international taxes in 1998.

Q u a r t e r l y  D a t a ;  S e a s o n a l i t y

The Company’s quarterly operating results have fluctuated significantly in the past and will likely continue to do so in the
future as a result of seasonal variations in the demand for the products and services offered by the Company; competitive conditions
including pricing; variation in the amount of provisions for excess and obsolete inventory, vendor sponsored programs and doubtful
accounts; changes in the level of operating expenses; the impact of acquisitions; the introduction of new hardware and software
technologies and products and services offering improved features and functionality by the Company and its competitors; the loss
or consolidation of a significant supplier or customer; product supply constraints; interest rate fluctuations; currency fluctuations;
and general economic conditions.The Company’s narrow operating margins may magnify the impact of these factors on the
Company’s operating results. Specific historical seasonal variations in the Company’s operating results have included a reduction 
of demand in Europe during the summer months, increased Canadian government purchasing in the first quarter, and worldwide
pre-holiday stocking in the retail channel during the September-to-November period. In addition, the product cycle of major 
products may materially impact the Company’s business, financial condition, or results of operations.

The following table sets forth certain unaudited quarterly historical financial data for each of the eight quarters in the period
ended January 1, 2000.This unaudited quarterly information has been prepared on the same basis as the annual information pre-
sented elsewhere herein and, in the Company’s opinion, includes all adjustments (consisting only of normal recurring adjustments)
necessary for a fair presentation of the selected quarterly information.This information should be read in conjunction with the 
consolidated financial statements and notes thereto included elsewhere in this Annual Report to Shareowners.The operating results
for any quarter shown are not necessarily indicative of results for any future period.



C o n s o l i d a t e d  Q u a r t e r l y  I n f o r m a t i o n

Diluted Diluted
Income Income Earnings Per Earnings

Income Before Before Share Before Per Share
Net Gross From Income Extraordinary Net Extraordinary On Net

Sales Profit Operations Taxes Item Income Item Income
(In millions, except per share data)

Fiscal Year Ended January 2, 1999

Thirteen Weeks Ended:
April 4, 1998 $ 5,150.1 $ 329.9 $ 116.2 $ 94.0 $ 56.5 $ 56.5 $ 0.38 $ 0.38

July 4, 1998 4,956.1 315.5 110.8 92.8 55.6 55.6 0.37 0.37

October 3, 1998 5,708.0 357.8 118.4 99.3 59.8 59.8 0.40 0.40

January 2, 1999 6,219.8 388.0 141.2 120.8 73.3 73.3 0.49 0.49

Fiscal Year Ended January 1, 2000

Thirteen Weeks Ended: (1) (2)

April 3, 1999 $ 6,725.3 $ 359.3 $ 85.5 $ 61.1 $ 38.5 $ 42.3 $ 0.26 $ 0.29

July 3, 1999 6,804.8 367.8 107.6 79.6 50.3 50.3 0.34 0.34

October 2, 1999 6,710.1 321.9 52.8 24.8 15.8 15.8 0.11 0.11

January 1, 2000 7,828.5 287.2 (45.9) 125.0 75.0 75.0 0.51 0.51

(1) Reflects charges related to a reorganization plan initiated to streamline operations and reorganize resources. Quarterly charges were recorded as follows: first quarter, $6.2 million; second
quarter, $2.1 million; third quarter, $2.7 million; fourth quarter, $9.3 million.

(2) For the fourth quarter of the year ended January 1, 2000, the Company recorded larger-than-historical provisions for excess and obsolete inventory, losses on vendor-sponsored programs and
doubtful accounts, primarily resulting from rapid industry changes and changes in vendor terms and conditions (See “1999 Compared to 1998”). In addition, income before income taxes includes 
a pre-tax gain of approximately $201.3 million, net of related costs, realized from the sale of Softbank common stock.

As indicated in the table above, the Company’s net sales in the fourth quarter of each fiscal year have generally been higher
than those in the other three quarters in the same fiscal year.The trend of higher fourth quarter net sales is attributable to calendar
year-end business purchases and holiday period purchases made by customers.

L i q u i d i t y  a n d  C a p i t a l  R e s o u r c e s

Cash Flows
The Company has financed its growth and cash needs largely through income from operations and borrowings, trade and sup-

plier credit, its initial public stock offering in November 1996, the sale of Zero Coupon Convertible Senior Debentures in June
1998, and the sale of Softbank common stock in December 1999 and January 2000.

Cash provided by operating activities was $573.0 million in 1999 as compared to cash used of $278.5 million in 1998 and
$647.7 million in 1997.The significant increase in cash provided by operating activities in 1999 compared to cash used in 1998 was
primarily attributable to the increase in trade creditor financing of product inventory through the increase in accounts payable and 
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a reduction in the growth rate of accounts receivable over 1998.The significant decrease in cash used by operating activities in 1998
compared to 1997 was primarily attributable to the increase in trade creditor financing of product inventory through the increase 
in accounts payable, partially offset by the increase in accounts receivable resulting from the continued growth of the Company.

Net cash used by investing activities was $138.4 million, $218.6 million, and $193.3 million, in 1999, 1998 and 1997, respec-
tively.These uses of cash were due in part to the Company’s expansion of warehouses and other facilities, the development of 
information systems and the Company’s commitment to growth through acquisitions and strategic alliances. In 1999, the Company
used approximately $241.9 million in cash for acquisitions, net of cash acquired, and $135.3 million in capital expenditures.The
use of cash was partially offset by the proceeds from the sale of Softbank common stock totaling approximately $230.1 million.
In 1998, the Company used approximately $96.6 million in cash for acquisitions, net of cash acquired, approximately $143.2 
million in capital expenditures, and approximately $50.3 million for the purchase of Softbank common stock. Mitigating the uses 
of cash, the Company entered into a sale/leaseback agreement whereby the Company sold its Santa Ana, California facility and a
portion of its Buffalo, New York facility to a third party and received approximately $75.3 million in cash. In 1997, the Company
used approximately $34.0 million in cash for acquisitions, net of cash acquired, $101.5 million in capital expenditures, and 
approximately $71.2 million in cash primarily for the purchase of common stock and warrants to acquire common stock of 
ERL (see Note 4 of the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements).

Net cash used by financing activities was $413.8 million in 1999 compared to cash provided of $497.1 million and $888.4 
million in 1998 and 1997, respectively. Net cash used by financing activities in 1999 was primarily due to the repurchase of the
convertible debentures and the net decrease in borrowings under the revolving credit facilities primarily resulting from the use of
the proceeds received from the sale of Softbank common stock to repay indebtedness, as well as to the continued focus on working
capital management. Net cash provided by financing activities in 1998 was primarily due to the proceeds from the convertible
debentures and stock option exercises.The reduction of cash provided by financing activities in 1998 compared to 1997 is due in
part to the Company’s ability to finance its operations through trade creditors as well as the increase in proceeds from stock option
exercises. Net cash provided by financing activities in 1997 was due primarily to the increase in revolving credit of $770.4 million.

Acquisitions
In December 1997, the Company purchased approximately 21% of the outstanding common stock, and approximately 19% of

an outstanding class of warrants of ERL, a publicly traded electronic components distributor based in Singapore, for approximately
$71 million. In January 1999, the Company purchased additional shares from specific shareholders, which brought the Company’s
total ownership to approximately 39.6%. In January and February 1999, the Company made open-market purchases of ERL shares
and warrants, and on February 19, 1999, completed a tender offer for the remaining outstanding shares and warrants of ERL.
These additional purchases resulted in ownership of approximately 95% of both the outstanding common stock and warrants of
ERL. In the third quarter of 1999, the Company commenced a take-over offer for the remaining ERL shares and warrants not
already owned by Ingram Micro. As a result of the take-over offer, the Company purchased additional shares and warrants of ERL,
increasing the Company’s ownership position to 100% of the outstanding shares of ERL and approximately 99% of the outstanding
warrants.The total cash paid for these purchases in 1999 was approximately $237.4 million, net of cash acquired.

In April 1999, the Company acquired ITG Computers, an Australian computer products distributor. In addition, the Company’s 
majority-owned Macrotron subsidiary increased its ownership of Walton Kft., a Hungarian-based computer products distributor,
from approximately 33% to 100% in September 1999.Total cash paid for these acquisitions was approximately $4.5 million, net 
of cash acquired.

Capital Resources
The Company has three credit facilities with bank syndicates providing an aggregate credit availability of $1.65 billion. Under

these credit facilities, the Company is required to comply with certain financial covenants, including minimum tangible net worth,
restrictions on funded debt and interest coverage.The credit facilities also restrict the amount of dividends the Company can pay as



well as the amount of common stock that the Company can repurchase annually. Borrowings are subject to the satisfaction of 
customary conditions, including the absence of any material adverse change in the Company’s business or financial condition. At
January 1, 2000 and January 2, 1999, the Company had $503.5 million and $994.5 million in outstanding borrowings under the
credit facilities.

The Company has an arrangement pursuant to which certain U.S. trade accounts receivable of the Company are transferred to
a trust, which in turn has sold certificates representing undivided interests in the total pool of trade receivables without recourse.
The trust has issued fixed-rate, medium-term certificates to investors (which results in a reduction of trade accounts receivable on
the Company’s Consolidated Balance Sheet) and a variable-rate certificate to support a commercial paper program. At January 1,
2000 and January 2, 1999, the amount of medium-term certificates outstanding totaled $75 million and $100 million, respectively.
The amortization period for the commercial paper program began October 1, 1999 and terminated effective December 31, 1999.
Accordingly, there were no amounts outstanding under this commercial paper program at January 1, 2000.The amount outstanding
under this commercial paper program at January 2, 1999 totaled $150 million. In March 2000, the Company completed a new 
5-year accounts receivable securitization program in the U.S., which provides for the issuance of up to $700 million in commercial
paper.The Company believes that available funding under this new program will provide increased flexibility for the Company to
make incremental investments in strategic growth initiatives and to manage working capital requirements.

The Company also established certain other facilities relating to accounts receivable in Europe and Canada during 1999.
Under these programs, the Company has sold approximately $188 million of trade accounts receivable in the aggregate resulting 
in a further reduction of trade accounts receivable on the Company’s Consolidated Balance Sheet at January 1, 2000.

The aggregate amount of trade accounts receivable sold as of January 1, 2000 totaled approximately $263 million. Proceeds
from these accounts receivable facilities are generally used to repay existing indebtedness.The Company believes that there are 
sufficient trade accounts receivable to support the outstanding medium-term certificates, the new U.S. commercial paper program
and the European and Canadian facilities.

On June 9, 1998, the Company sold $1.33 billion aggregate principal amount at maturity of its Zero Coupon Convertible
Senior Debentures due 2018 in a private placement.The Company has subsequently registered the resale of these debentures 
with the SEC. Gross proceeds from this offering were $460.4 million. The debentures were sold at an issue price of $346.18 per
$1,000 principal amount at maturity (representing a yield to maturity of 5.375% per annum), and are convertible into shares of 
the Company’s Class A Common Stock at a rate of 5.495 shares per $1,000 principal amount at maturity, subject to adjustment
under certain circumstances. In March 1999, the Company repurchased Zero Coupon Convertible Senior Debentures with a 
carrying value of $56.5 million as of the repurchase date for approximately $50.3 million in cash.The debenture repurchase 
resulted in an extraordinary gain of $3.8 million (net of $2.4 million in income taxes).

As of January 1, 2000, the debentures were convertible into approximately 6.4 million shares of the Company’s Class A
Common Stock.The debentures are redeemable at the option of the Company on or after June 9, 2003, at the issue price plus
accrued original issue discount to the date of the redemption. Each debenture is subject to repurchase at the option of the holder 
as of June 9, 2001, June 9, 2003, June 9, 2008, or June 9, 2013, or if there is a Fundamental Change (as defined), at the issue price
plus accrued original issue discount to the date of the redemption. In the event of a repurchase at the option of the holder (other
than upon a Fundamental Change), the Company may, at its option, satisfy the redemption in cash or Class A Common Stock, or any
combination thereof. In the case of any such repurchase as of June 9, 2001, the Company may elect, in lieu of the payment of cash 
or Class A Common Stock, to satisfy the redemption in new Zero Coupon Convertible Senior Debentures due 2018.

The Company and its foreign subsidiaries have additional lines of credit, commercial paper, short-term overdraft facilities 
and other credit facilities with various financial institutions worldwide, which provide for borrowings aggregating $601.0 million
at January 1, 2000. Most of these arrangements are on an uncommitted basis and are reviewed periodically for renewal. At
January 1, 2000, the Company had $248.1 million outstanding under these facilities.
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The proceeds from stock option exercises provide an additional source of cash to the Company. In 1999, 1998 and 1997,
respectively, cash proceeds from the exercise of stock options, including applicable tax benefits, totaled $20.8 million, $93.9 
million, and $28.4 million, respectively.

The Company believes that cash provided by operating activities, supplemented as necessary with funds available under credit
arrangements (including the $1.65 billion in credit facilities, the June 1998 sale of the Company’s convertible debentures and the
Company’s facilities relating to accounts receivable), will provide sufficient resources to meet its present and future working capital
and cash requirements for at least the next 12 months.

Capital Expenditures
The Company presently expects to spend approximately $130 million in fiscal 2000 for capital expenditures due to continued 

expansion of its business.

Market Risk
The Company is exposed to the impact of foreign currency fluctuations and interest rate changes due to its international 

sales and global funding. In the normal course of business, the Company employs established policies and procedures to manage 
its exposure to fluctuations in the value of foreign currencies and interest rates using a variety of financial instruments. It is the
Company’s policy to utilize financial instruments to reduce risks where internal netting cannot be effectively employed. It is the
Company’s policy not to enter into foreign currency or interest rate transactions for speculative purposes.

In addition to product sales and costs, the Company has foreign currency risk related to debt that is denominated in currencies 
other than the dollar and cross-currency swaps hedging intercompany debt.The Company’s foreign currency risk management
objective is to protect its earnings and cash flows resulting from sales, purchases and other transactions from the adverse impact 
of exchange rate movements. Foreign exchange risk is managed by using forward and option contracts to hedge receivables and
payables. By policy, the Company maintains hedge coverage between minimum and maximum percentages. Cross-currency swaps
are used to hedge foreign currency denominated payments related to intercompany and third-party loans. During 1999, hedged
transactions were denominated primarily in Euros, Canadian dollars, Australian dollars, Chilean pesos,Thai baht, Mexican pesos,
Swedish krona, British pounds and Norwegian kroner.

The Company is exposed to changes in interest rates primarily as a result of its long-term debt used to maintain liquidity and
finance inventory, capital expenditures and business expansion. Interest rate risk is also present in the cross-currency swaps hedging inter-
company and third-party loans.The Company’s interest rate risk-management objective is to limit the impact of interest rate changes on
earnings and cash flows and to lower its overall borrowing costs.To achieve its objectives the Company uses a combination of fixed- and
variable-rate debt.As of January 1, 2000 and January 2, 1999, approximately 34% and 28%, respectively, of the outstanding debt had
fixed interest rates.The Company finances working capital needs through various bank loans and commercial paper programs.

Market Risk Management
Foreign exchange and interest rate risk and related derivatives use is monitored using a variety of techniques including a review

of market value, sensitivity analysis and Value-at-Risk (“VaR”).The VaR model determines the maximum potential loss in the fair
value of foreign exchange rate-sensitive financial instruments assuming a one-day holding period.The VaR model estimates were
made assuming normal market conditions and a 95% confidence level.There are various modeling techniques that can be used 
in the VaR computation.The Company’s computations are based on interrelationships between currencies and interest rates 
(a “variance/co-variance” technique).These interrelationships were determined by observing foreign currency market changes and
interest rate changes over the preceding 90 days.The value of foreign currency options does not change on a one-to-one basis with
changes in the underlying currency rate.The potential loss in option value was adjusted for the estimated sensitivity (the “delta” and
“gamma”) to changes in the underlying currency rate.The model includes all of the Company’s forwards, options, cross-currency
swaps and nonfunctional currency denominated debt (i.e., the Company’s market-sensitive derivative and other financial instruments
as defined by the SEC).The accounts receivable and accounts payable denominated in foreign currencies, which certain of these
instruments are intended to hedge, were excluded from the model.



The VaR model is a risk analysis tool and does not purport to represent actual losses in fair value that will be incurred by the
Company, nor does it consider the potential effect of favorable changes in market rates. It also does not represent the maximum
possible loss that may occur. Actual future gains and losses will differ from those estimated because of changes or differences in
market rates and interrelationships, hedging instruments and hedge percentages, timing and other factors.

The estimated loss in fair value on the Company’s foreign currency-sensitive and interest rate-sensitive financial instruments was
derived using the VaR model and a one-day holding period. At January 1, 2000, the estimated loss in fair value on the Company’s for-
eign currency-sensitive financial instruments and interest rate-sensitive financial instruments was $0.1 million and $4.3 million,
respectively. At January 2, 1999, the estimated loss in fair value on the Company’s foreign currency-sensitive financial instruments and
interest rate-sensitive financial instruments was $1.3 million and $1.6 million, respectively.The decrease in the estimated loss in fair
value on foreign currency-sensitive financial instruments from January 2, 1999 to January 1, 2000 was due to a lower notional value 
of outstanding foreign currency-sensitive instruments.The increase in the estimated loss in fair value on interest rate-sensitive financial
instruments from January 2, 1999 to January 1, 2000 was due to higher interest rate volatility.The Company believes that the hypo-
thetical loss in fair value of its derivatives would be offset by increases in the value of the underlying transactions being hedged.

Euro Conversion
On January 1, 1999, a single currency called the euro was introduced in Europe. Eleven of the 15 member countries of the

European Union adopted the euro as their common legal currency on that date. Fixed conversion rates between these participating
countries’ existing currencies (the “legacy currencies”) and the euro were established as of that date.The legacy currencies are
scheduled to remain legal tender as denominations of the euro until at least January 1, 2002 (but not later than July 1, 2002).
During this transition period, parties may settle transactions using either the euro or a participating country's legacy currency.
Beginning in January 2002, new euro-denominated bills and coins will be issued and legacy currencies will be withdrawn from 
circulation.The Company has implemented plans to address the issues raised by the euro currency conversion.These plans include,
among others, the need to adapt computer information systems and business processes and equipment to accommodate euro-
denominated transactions; the need to analyze the legal and contractual implications on contracts; and the ability of the Company’s
customers and vendors to accommodate euro-denominated transactions on a timely basis. Since the implementation of the euro 
on January 1, 1999, the Company has experienced improved efficiencies in its cash management program in Europe as all intracom-
pany transactions within participating countries are conducted in euros. In addition, the Company has reduced hedging activities in
Europe for transactions conducted between euro participating countries. Since the Company’s information systems and processes
generally accommodate multiple currencies, the Company anticipates that modifications to its information systems, equipment 
and processes will be made on a timely basis and does not expect any failures which would have a material adverse effect on the
Company’s financial position or results of operations or that the costs of such modifications will have a material effect on the
Company’s financial position or results of operations.The Company has not experienced any material adverse effects on its financial
position or results of operations in connection with the January 1, 1999 first stage conversion.

Cautionary Statements for Purposes of the Safe Harbor Provisions of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995
The matters in this Annual Report that are forward-looking statements are based on current management expectations that

involve certain risks, including without limitation: intense competition; continued pricing and margin pressures; the potential for
continued restrictive vendor terms and conditions; the potential decline as well as seasonal variations in demand for the Company’s
products; unavailability of adequate capital; management of growth; reliability of information systems; foreign currency fluctua-
tions; dependency on key individuals; product supply shortages; the potential termination of a supply agreement with a major 
supplier; acquisitions; rapid product improvement and technological change, and resulting obsolescence risks; risk of credit loss;
dependency on independent shipping companies; and the termination of subsidized floor plan financing.

The Company has and continues to institute changes to its strategies, operations and processes to address these risk factors and
to mitigate their impact on the Company’s results of operations and financial condition. However, no assurances can be given that the
Company will be successful in these efforts. For a further discussion of these and other significant factors to consider in connection
with forward-looking statements concerning the Company, reference is made to Exhibit 99.01 of the Company’s Annual Report on
Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended January 1, 2000; other risks or uncertainties may be detailed from time to time in the
Company’s future SEC filings.
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C O N S O L I D A T E D  B A L A N C E  S H E E T
(Dollars in 000s, except per share data)

Fiscal Year End

1999 1998

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash $ 128,152 $ 96,682

Investment in available-for-sale securities 142,338 —
Trade accounts receivable (less allowances

of $100,754 in 1999 and $55,904 in 1998) 2,853,509 2,562,050

Inventories 3,471,565 3,094,227

Other current assets 373,365 278,591

Total current assets 6,968,929 6,031,550

Investment in available-for-sale securities 474,525 56,928

Property and equipment, net 316,643 254,718

Goodwill, net 455,473 232,112

Other 56,357 158,096

Total assets $ 8,271,927 $ 6,733,404

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 4,322,303 $ 3,306,045

Accrued expenses 317,283 254,627

Current maturities of long-term debt 31,020 38,978

Total current liabilities 4,670,606 3,599,650

Convertible debentures 440,943 473,475

Other long-term debt 876,172 1,208,003

Deferred income taxes and other liabilities 313,561 45,205

Total liabilities 6,301,282 5,326,333

Commitments and contingencies (Note 9) — —

Redeemable Class B Common Stock 3,800 7,814

Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred Stock, $0.01 par value, 1,000,000 shares 

authorized; no shares issued and outstanding — —

Class A Common Stock, $0.01 par value, 265,000,000 shares
authorized; 71,212,517 and 66,520,715 shares issued

and outstanding in 1999 and 1998, respectively 712 665

Class B Common Stock, $0.01 par value, 135,000,000 shares 
authorized; 73,280,871 and 75,459,710 shares issued
and outstanding in 1999 and 1998 (including 542,855
and 1,116,250 redeemable shares in 1999 and 1998), respectively 727 743

Additional paid in capital 645,182 591,235

Retained earnings 995,035 811,616

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) 328,285 (4,914)

Unearned compensation (3,096) (88)

Total stockholders’ equity 1,966,845 1,399,257

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 8,271,927 $ 6,733,404

See accompanying notes to these consolidated financial statements.
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C O N S O L I D A T E D  S T A T E M E N T  O F  I N C O M E
(Dollars in 000s, except per share data)

Fiscal Year

1999 1998 1997

Net sales $ 28,068,642 $ 22,034,038 $ 16,581,539

Cost of sales 26,732,479 20,642,870 15,495,850 

Gross profit 1,336,163 1,391,168 1,085,689 

Expenses:
Selling, general and administrative 1,115,854 904,563 709,110 
Reorganization costs 20,305 – –

1,136,159 904,563 709,110 

Income from operations 200,004 486,605 376,579 

Other (income) expense:
Interest income (4,338) (5,652) (3,924)
Interest expense 101,691 72,181 37,940
Gain on sale of available-for-sale securities (201,318) — —
Net foreign currency exchange loss 2,583 6,247 2,430
Other 10,893 6,969 13,644 

(90,489) 79,745 50,090 

Income before income taxes, minority
interest and extraordinary item 290,493 406,860 326,489 

Provision for income taxes 110,852 161,685 131,463 

Income before minority interest
and extraordinary item 179,641 245,175 195,026 

Minority interest — — 1,386 

Income before extraordinary item 179,641 245,175 193,640 

Extraordinary gain on repurchase of debentures,
net of $2,405 in income taxes 3,778 — —

Net income $ 183,419 $ 245,175 $ 193,640

Basic earnings per share:
Income before extraordinary item $ 1.25 $ 1.76 $ 1.43
Extraordinary gain on repurchase of debentures .03 — —
Net income $ 1.28 $ 1.76 $ 1.43

Diluted earnings per share:
Income before extraordinary item $ 1.21 $ 1.64 $ 1.32
Extraordinary gain on repurchase of debentures .03 — —
Net income $ 1.24 $ 1.64 $ 1.32

See accompanying notes to these consolidated financial statements.
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C O N S O L I D A T E D  S T A T E M E N T  O F  
S T O C K H O L D E R S ’  E Q U I T Y

(Dollars in 000s)

Accumulated
Additional Other 

Common Stock Paid In Retained Comprehensive Unearned
Class A  Class B Capital Earnings Income (Loss) Compensation Total

December 28, 1996 $ 250 $ 1,066 $ 449,657 $ 372,801 $ 1,910 $ (534) $ 825,150
Noncash compensation charge  

related to stock options 6,876 6,876
Stock options exercised 31 6,546 6,577
Income tax benefit from

exercise of stock options 21,833 21,833
Conversion of Class B Common

Stock to Class A Common Stock 93 (93) —
Amortization of unearned

compensation 276 276
Comprehensive income (loss) 193,640 (16,146) 177,494  

January 3, 1998 374 973 484,912 566,441 (14,236) (258) 1,038,206
Noncash compensation charge

related to stock options 4,392 4,392
Stock options exercised 50 36,337 36,387
Income tax benefit from

exercise of stock options 57,476 57,476
Vesting of Redeemable

Class B Common Stock 11 8,118 8,129
Conversion of Class B Common

Stock to Class A Common Stock 241 (241) —
Amortization of unearned

compensation 170 170
Comprehensive income 245,175 9,322 254,497

January 2, 1999 665 743 591,235 811,616 (4,914) (88) 1,399,257
Noncash compensation

charge related to stock options 1,978 1,978
Stock options exercised 17 7,387 7,404
Income tax benefit from

exercise of stock options 13,428 13,428
Vesting of Redeemable 

Class B Common Stock 6 3,901 3,907
Conversion of Class B Common

Stock to Class A Common Stock 22 (22) —
Grant of restricted Class A

Common Stock 3 3,455 (3,458) —
Issuance of Class A Common

Stock related to Employee
Stock Purchase Plan 5 12,534 12,539

Warrants issued 11,264 11,264
Amortization of unearned

compensation 450 450
Comprehensive income 183,419 333,199 516,618
January 1, 2000 $ 712 $ 727 $ 645,182 $ 995,035 $ 328,285 $ (3,096) $ 1,966,845

See accompanying notes to these consolidated financial statements.
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C O N S O L I D A T E D  S T A T E M E N T  O F C A S H F L O W S
(Dollars in 000s)

Fiscal Year

1999 1998 1997

Cash provided (used) by operating activities:
Net income $ 183,419 $ 245,175 $ 193,640
Adjustments to reconcile net income to

cash provided (used) by operating activities:
Depreciation 74,701 57,673 42,880
Amortization of goodwill 22,900 10,269 4,955
Deferred income taxes 22,524 3,532 8,226 
Pre-tax gain on sale of available-for-sale securities (201,318) — —
Gain (net of tax) on repurchase of debentures (3,778) — —
Minority interest — — 1,387
Noncash compensation charge 2,428 4,562 7,152
Noncash interest expense on debentures 26,442 14,248 —

Changes in operating assets and liabilities,
net of effects of acquisitions:

Trade accounts receivable (94,266) (786,727) (485,711)
Inventories (307,940) (445,324) (542,886)
Other current assets (101,127) (17,473) (61,642)
Accounts payable 899,574 694,880 92,396
Accrued expenses 49,449 (59,348) 91,912

Cash provided (used) by operating activities 573,008 (278,533) (647,691)

Cash (used) provided by investing activities:
Purchase of property and equipment (135,260) (143,236) (101,458)
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment 10,433 75,321 12,963
Acquisitions, net of cash acquired (241,928) (96,550) (33,960)
Equity investment in subsidiary — — (71,212)
Purchase of available-for-sale securities — (50,262) —
Net proceeds from sale of available-for-sale securities 230,109 — —
Other (1,795) (3,867) 320

Cash used by investing activities (138,441) (218,594) (193,347)

Cash (used) provided by financing activities:
Repurchase of Redeemable Class B Common Stock (107) (650) (630)
Exercise of stock options including tax benefits 20,832 93,863 28,410
Proceeds from issuance of convertible debentures,

net of issuance costs — 449,604 —
Proceeds from (repayment of) debt 123,999 (80,689) 90,219
Repurchase of convertible debentures (50,321) — —
Net (repayments) borrowings under 

revolving credit facilities (508,250) 34,978 770,367
Cash (used) provided by financing activities (413,847) 497,106 888,366

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash 10,750 4,491 (3,395)
Increase in cash 31,470 4,470 43,933
Cash, beginning of year 96,682 92,212 48,279
Cash, end of year $ 128,152 $ 96,682 $ 92,212

Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information:
Cash payments during the year:

Interest $ 72,343 $ 61,706 $ 36,185
Income taxes 96,682 109,108 107,129

See accompanying notes to these consolidated financial statements.
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N o t e  1  —  O r g a n i z a t i o n  a n d  B a s i s  o f  P r e s e n t a t i o n

Ingram Micro Inc. (the “Company” or “Ingram Micro”) is primarily engaged, directly and through its wholly- and majority-
owned subsidiaries, in distribution of information technology products and services worldwide.The Company conducts the 
majority of its operations in the United States, Europe, Canada, Latin America and Asia Pacific.

N o t e  2  —  S i g n i f i c a n t  A c c o u n t i n g  P o l i c i e s

Basis of Consolidation
The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly- and majority-owned subsidiaries.

All significant intercompany accounts and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation. The equity method of accounting is
used for the Company’s 50% or less owned affiliates over which the Company has the ability to exercise significant influence.

Fiscal Year
The fiscal year of the Company is a 52- or 53-week period ending on the Saturday nearest to December 31. All references

herein to “1999” represent the 52-week fiscal year ended January 1, 2000. All references herein to “1998” represent the 52-week
fiscal year ended January 2, 1999, and all references herein to “1997” represent the 53-week fiscal year ended January 3, 1998.

Use of Estimates
Preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make 

estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities
at the financial statement date, and reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. Significant estimates
primarily relate to reserves for inventory, vendor programs and credit losses on accounts receivable. Actual results could differ 
from these estimates.

Revenue Recognition
Revenue is recognized at the time of product shipment or upon the delivery of services.The Company, under specific condi-

tions, permits its customers to return or exchange products.The provision for estimated sales returns is recorded concurrently
with the recognition of revenue.

Vendor Programs
Funds received from vendors for price protection, product rebates, marketing or training programs are recorded net of direct 

costs as adjustments to product costs, selling, general and administrative expenses or revenue according to the nature of the program.

The Company generated approximately 39% of its net sales in fiscal 1999, 40% in 1998, and 38% in 1997 from products 
purchased from three vendors.

Warranties
The Company’s suppliers generally warrant the products distributed by the Company and allow returns of defective products,

including those that have been returned to the Company by its customers.The Company does not independently warrant the 
products it distributes; however, the Company does warrant the following: (1) its services with regard to products that it con-
figured for its customers, and (2) products that it builds to order from components purchased from other sources. Provision for
estimated warranty costs is recorded at the time of sale and periodically adjusted to reflect actual experience.Warranty expense
was not material to the Company’s Consolidated Statement of Income.

Dollars in 000s, except per share data
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Foreign Currency Translation and Remeasurement
Financial statements of foreign subsidiaries, for which the functional currency is the local currency, are translated into United

States (“U.S.”) dollars using the exchange rate at each balance sheet date for assets and liabilities and a weighted average exchange
rate for each period for statement of income items.Translation adjustments are recorded in other comprehensive income.The 
functional currency of the Company’s subsidiaries in Latin America and certain countries within the Company’s Asian operations 
is the U.S. dollar; accordingly, the monetary assets and liabilities of these subsidiaries are translated into U.S. dollars at the
exchange rate in effect at the balance sheet date. Revenues, expenses, gains or losses are translated at the average exchange rate 
for the period, and nonmonetary assets and liabilities are translated at historical rates.The resultant remeasurement gains and losses
of these subsidiaries are recognized in the Consolidated Statement of Income. Gains and losses from foreign currency transactions
are included in the Consolidated Statement of Income.

Fair Value of Financial Instruments
The carrying amounts of cash, accounts receivable, accounts payable and other accrued expenses approximate fair value

because of the short maturity of these items.The carrying amounts of outstanding debt issued pursuant to bank credit agreements
approximate fair value because interest rates over the relative term of these instruments approximate current market interest 
rates.The estimated fair value of the Zero Coupon Convertible Debentures including original issue discount was $388,939 at
January 1, 2000 based upon quoted market prices.The carrying value at January 1, 2000 was $440,943.

Cash
Book overdrafts of $140,149 and $228,556 as of January 1, 2000, and January 2, 1999, respectively, are included in accounts

payable.The Company considers all highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less to be cash equivalents.

Inventories
Inventories are stated at the lower of average cost or market.

Long-Lived Assets
The Company assesses potential impairments to its long-lived assets when there is evidence that events or changes in circum-

stances have made recovery of the asset’s carrying value unlikely. An impairment loss would be recognized when the sum of the
expected, undiscounted future net cash flows is less than the carrying amount of the asset.The amount of an impairment loss 
would be recognized as the excess of the asset’s carrying value over the fair value.

Property and Equipment
Property and equipment are recorded at cost and depreciated using the straight-line method over the following estimated 

useful lives. Leasehold improvements are amortized over the shorter of the lease term or the estimated useful life:

Buildings 40 years

Leasehold improvements 3–17 years

Distribution equipment 5–7 years

Computer equipment and software 2–5 years

In 1998, the Company elected to adopt the provisions of Statement of Position 98-1, “Accounting for the Costs of Computer
Software Developed or Obtained for Internal Use.” This statement requires capitalization of computer software costs that meet
both the definition of internal-use software and defined criteria for capitalization.The Company amortizes the costs of computer
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software developed or obtained for internal use on a straight-line basis over the estimated life of the software.The impact of 
adoption was not material to the Company’s consolidated financial statements.

Maintenance, repairs and minor renewals are charged to expense as incurred. Additions, major renewals and betterments to 
property and equipment are capitalized.

Goodwill
Goodwill represents the excess of the purchase price over the fair value of the net assets acquired in an acquisition accounted

for using the purchase method, and is amortized on a straight-line basis over periods ranging from five to 30 years. Accumulated
amortization was $54,521 at January 1, 2000, and $31,621 at January 2, 1999. Amortization expense totaled $22,900, $10,269,
and $4,955, for 1999, 1998, and 1997, respectively.The Company assesses the realizability of goodwill consistent with its policy 
for long-lived assets.

Investments in Available-for-Sale Securities
The Company classifies its existing marketable equity securities as available-for-sale in accordance with the provisions of

Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 115, “Accounting for Certain Investments in Debt and Equity Securities.” These
securities are carried at fair market value, with unrealized gains and losses reported in stockholders’ equity as a component of 
other comprehensive income (loss). Gains or losses on securities sold are based on the specific identification method.

In December 1998, the Company purchased 990,800 shares of common stock of SOFTBANK Corp. (“Softbank”), Japan’s
largest distributor of software, peripherals and networking products, for approximately $50,262.These securities had a gross 
unrealized holding gain of $6,666 as of January 2, 1999. No tax provision was provided in 1998 because of tax planning strategies
that the Company believes will reduce the tax consequences to an immaterial amount.

During December 1999, the Company sold 346,800 shares of Softbank common stock, or approximately 35% of its original
investment, for approximately $230,109 resulting in a pre-tax gain of approximately $201,318, net of related expenses of approxi-
mately $18,609. As a result of the Company’s reconsideration of certain tax planning strategies, the Company provided for
deferred taxes totaling approximately $76,098 associated with this sale of stock.The Company used the net proceeds from the 
sale to repay existing indebtedness. As of January 1, 2000, the Company had an unrealized holding gain on the remaining 644,000
shares of Softbank common stock totaling $356,936, net of $227,248 in deferred income taxes.

In connection with the December 1999 sale of Softbank common stock, the Company issued warrants to Softbank for the 
purchase of 1,500,000 shares of the Company’s Class A Common Stock with an exercise price of $13.25 per share, which approxi-
mated the market price of the Company’s common stock on the warrant issuance date.The warrants are exercisable immediately
and have a 5-year term. The estimated fair value of these warrants upon issuance was approximately $11,264 and was determined
using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model using the following assumptions:

Risk-free interest rate 6.27%

Term of warrant 5 years

Expected stock volatility 55.4%

The estimated fair value of the warrants has been included in other expenses in the Statement of Income for fiscal 1999.

c o n t i n u e dnnootteess  ttoo  ccoonnssoolliiddaatteedd  ffiinnaanncciiaall  ssttaatteemmeennttss
Dollars in 000s, except per share data
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In January 2000, the Company sold an additional 148,600 shares or approximately 15% of its original holdings in Softbank
common stock for approximately $118,900 in net cash proceeds.The gain, net of expenses of $2,800, realized in the first quarter
of fiscal year 2000 related to this sale totaled approximately $69,000, net of deferred income taxes of approximately $42,000.

Concentration of Credit Risk
Financial instruments that potentially subject the Company to significant concentrations of credit risk consist principally of

trade accounts receivable and derivative financial instruments. Credit risk with respect to trade accounts receivable is limited due 
to the large number of customers and their dispersion across geographic areas.The Company sells its products primarily in the
United States, Europe, Canada, Latin America and Asia Pacific.The Company performs ongoing credit evaluations of its customers’
financial conditions, obtains credit insurance in certain locations and requires collateral in certain circumstances.The Company
maintains an allowance for potential credit losses.

Derivative Financial Instruments
The Company operates internationally with distribution facilities in various locations around the world.The Company reduces

its exposure to fluctuations in interest rates and foreign exchange rates by creating offsetting positions through the use of derivative
financial instruments.The market risk related to the foreign exchange agreements is offset by changes in the valuation of the 
underlying items being hedged.The majority of the Company’s derivative financial instruments have terms of 90 days or less.The
Company currently does not use derivative financial instruments for trading or speculative purposes, nor is the Company a party 
to leveraged derivatives.

Foreign exchange risk is managed by using forward and option contracts to hedge receivables and payables.Written foreign
currency options are used to mitigate currency risk in conjunction with purchased options. Currency interest rate swaps and for-
ward rate agreements are used to hedge foreign currency denominated principal and interest payments related to intercompany 
and third-party loans.

Derivative financial instruments are accounted for on an accrual basis. Income and expense are recorded in the same category
as that arising from the related asset or liability being hedged. Gains and losses resulting from effective hedges of existing assets,
liabilities or firm commitments are deferred and recognized when the offsetting gains and losses are recognized on the related
hedged items. Gains or losses on written foreign currency options are adjusted to market value at the end of each accounting 
period and have not been material to date.

The notional amount of forward exchange contracts and options is the amount of foreign currency bought or sold at maturity.
The notional amount of currency interest rate swaps and forward rate agreements are the underlying principal and currency
amounts used in determining the interest payments exchanged over the life of the swap. Notional amounts are indicative of the
extent of the Company’s involvement in the various types and uses of derivative financial instruments and are not a measure of 
the Company’s exposure to credit or market risks through its use of derivatives.The estimated fair value of derivative financial
instruments represents the amount required to enter into like offsetting contracts with similar remaining maturities based on 
quoted market prices.

Credit exposure for derivative financial instruments is limited to the amounts, if any, by which the counterparties’ obligations 
under the contracts exceed the obligations of the Company to the counterparties. Potential credit losses are minimized through
careful evaluation of counterparty credit standing, selection of counterparties from a limited group of high-quality institutions 
and other contract provisions.
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Derivative financial instruments comprise the following:

1999 1998
Notional Estimated Notional Estimated
Amounts Fair Value Amounts Fair Value

Foreign exchange forward contracts $ 365,931 $ (251) $ 702,343 $ (1,648)

Purchased foreign currency options 54,149 1,215 32,604 78  
Written foreign currency options 53,603 (503) 18,652 (111)
Currency interest rate swaps 211,534 27,457 200,732 628

Forward rate agreements — — 149,400 10 

Comprehensive Income
Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 130, “Reporting Comprehensive Income” (“FAS 130”), establishes standards

for reporting and displaying comprehensive income and its components in the Company’s consolidated financial statements.
Comprehensive income is defined in FAS 130 as the change in equity (net assets) of a business enterprise during a period from
transactions and other events and circumstances from nonowner sources.

The components of accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) are as follows:

Foreign Unrealized Accumulated
Currency Gain On Other

Translation Available-for-sale Comprehensive
Adjustment Securities Income (Loss)

Balance at December 28, 1996 $ 1,910 $ — $ 1,910

Change in foreign currency translation adjustment (16,146) — (16,146)

Balance at January 3, 1998 (14,236) — (14,236)

Change in foreign currency translation adjustment 2,656 — 2,656

Unrealized holding gain arising during the period — 6,666 6,666

Balance at January 2, 1999 (11,580) 6,666 (4,914)

Change in foreign currency translation adjustment (17,071) — (17,071)

Unrealized holding gain arising during the period — 475,490 475,490

Reclassification adjustment for gain included in net income — (125,220) (125,220)

Balance at January 1, 2000 $ (28,651) $ 356,936 $ 328,285

Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation
The Company has adopted the disclosure requirements of Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 123, “Accounting

for Stock-Based Compensation” (“FAS 123”). As permitted by FAS 123, the Company continues to measure compensation cost 
in accordance with Accounting Principles Board Opinion No. 25, “Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees” (“APB 25”), but 
provides pro forma disclosures of net income and earnings per share as if the fair-value method had been applied.

Earnings Per Share
The Company reports a dual presentation of Basic Earnings per Share (“Basic EPS”) and Diluted Earnings per Share (“Diluted

EPS”). Basic EPS excludes dilution and is computed by dividing net income by the weighted average number of common shares 
outstanding during the reported period. Diluted EPS reflects the potential dilution that could occur if stock options and other 
commitments to issue common stock were exercised using the treasury stock method or the if-converted method, where applicable.
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The composition of Basic EPS and Diluted EPS is as follows:

1999 1998 1997 

Income before extraordinary item $ 179,641 $ 245,175 $ 193,640 

Weighted average shares 143,404,207 139,263,810 135,764,053 

Basic earnings per share before extraordinary item $ 1.25 $ 1.76 $ 1.43

Weighted average shares including the dilutive effect 
of stock options (4,380,505; 10,274,060; and 10,543,479 
for Fiscal 1999, 1998, and 1997, respectively) 147,784,712 149,537,870 146,307,532

Diluted earnings per share before extraordinary item $ 1.21 $ 1.64 $ 1.32

At January 1, 2000 and January 2, 1999, there were $440,943 and $473,475, respectively, in Zero Coupon Convertible
Debentures that were convertible into 6,427,721 and 7,308,350 shares of Class A Common Stock (see Note 7). In 1999 and 1998,
these potential shares were excluded from the computation of Diluted EPS because their effect would be antidilutive. Additionally,
there were approximately 3,483,000, 388,000, and 262,000 options in 1999, 1998, and 1997, respectively, that were not included
in the computation of Diluted EPS because the exercise price was greater than the average market price of the Class A Common
Stock, thereby resulting in an antidilutive effect.

New Accounting Standards
In June 1998, the Financial Accounting Standards Board issued Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 133,

“Accounting for Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities” (“FAS 133”), which will become effective for the Company in fiscal
2001. FAS 133 establishes accounting and reporting standards for derivative instruments, including certain derivative instruments
embedded in other contracts (collectively referred to as derivatives), and for hedging activities. The Company does not expect the
adoption of FAS 133 to have a material impact on its reported consolidated financial condition or results of operations.

Reclassifications
Certain prior year balances have been reclassified to conform with the current year presentation.

N o t e  3  —  R e o r g a n i z a t i o n  C o s t s

In February 1999, the Company initiated a plan primarily in the U.S., but also in Europe, to streamline operations and 
reorganize resources to increase flexibility and service and maximize cost savings and operational efficiencies.This reorganization
plan included several organizational and structural changes, including the closing of the Company’s California-based consolidation
center and certain other redundant locations, realignment of the Company’s sales force and the creation of a product management
organization that integrates purchasing, vendor services, and product marketing functions, as well as a realignment of administrative
functions and processes throughout the U.S. organization and in certain of the Company’s European operations. In addition, during
the fourth quarter of 1999, further organizational and strategic changes were implemented in the Company’s assembly and custom-
configuration operations including the selection of an outsource partner to produce unbranded systems and the reallocation of
resources to the Company’s custom-configuration services capabilities.

In connection with these reorganization efforts, the Company recorded a charge of $20,305 for the fiscal year ended January 1,
2000.The reorganization charge included $12,322 in employee termination benefits for approximately 597 employees, $6,381 
for the write-off of software used in the production of unbranded systems, $1,284 for closing and consolidation of redundant 
facilities relating primarily to excess lease costs net of estimated sublease income, net of adjustments, and $318 for other costs 
associated with the reorganization, net of adjustments. This initiative is substantially complete at January 1, 2000.
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The reorganization charges and related activity for the fiscal year ended January 1, 2000, are summarized as follows:

Amount Paid
1999 and Charged Remaining

Reorganization Against the Liability at
Charge Liability Adjustments January 1, 2000

Employee termination benefits $ 12,322 $ (10,614) $ — $ 1,708

Software costs 6,381 (6,381) — —  
Facility costs 1,519 (672) (235) 612

Other costs 761 (318) (443) —

Total $ 20,983 $ (17,985) $ (678) $ 2,320

N o t e  4  —  A c q u i s i t i o n s

In January 1999, the Company purchased 44,114,340 shares of the common stock of Ingram Micro Asia Ltd. (formerly known 
as Electronic Resources Ltd., “ERL”) from certain shareholders, which increased the Company’s ownership to 39.6% from the 21% 
ownership held in 1998. In accordance with Singapore law, the Company was required to extend a tender offer for the remaining
shares and warrants of ERL as a result of its increased ownership.The Company offered to purchase the remaining outstanding
shares and warrants for approximately $1.20 and $0.65 per share and warrant, respectively, during the tender offer period from
January 4, 1999, to February 19, 1999. In addition, during January and February 1999, the Company made open market purchases
of ERL shares and warrants. As a result of the open market purchases and the tender offer, the Company’s ownership in ERL
increased to approximately 95%.In the third quarter of 1999, the Company commenced a take-over offer for the remaining ERL
shares and warrants not already owned by Ingram Micro. As a result of the takeover, the Company purchased an additional
12,151,748 shares and 1,337,962 warrants of ERL, increasing the Company’s ownership position to 100% of the outstanding
shares of ERL and approximately 99% of the outstanding warrants.The aggregate purchase price paid during 1999 for these ERL
shares and warrants, net of cash acquired, was approximately $237,396.

Prior to 1999, the Company accounted for its investment in ERL, which totaled approximately $71,212, under the equity
method. Due to the purchase of ERL common stock and warrants in 1999, the Company has consolidated the results of ERL.The
Company has accounted for the acquisition of ERL under the purchase method; accordingly, the results of ERL’s operations have
been combined with those of the Company for the year ended January 1, 2000.The purchase price was allocated to the assets
acquired and liabilities assumed based on their estimated fair values at the date of acquisition.The excess of the purchase price,
including the $71,212 paid in December 1997, over the net assets acquired was approximately $240,506 and is being amortized 
on a straight-line basis over 30 years.

In April 1999, the Company acquired ITG Computers, an Australian computer products distributor. In addition, the
Company’s majority-owned Macrotron subsidiary increased its ownership of  Walton Kft., a Hungarian-based computer products 
distributor, from approximately 33% to 100% in September 1999.Total cash paid for these acquisitions was approximately $4,532,
net of cash acquired.These acquisitions were accounted for using the purchase method, and the results of their operations have
been combined with those of the Company since their acquisition dates.The purchase price was allocated to the assets acquired 
and liabilities assumed based on their estimated fair values at the dates of acquisition.The excess of the purchase prices over the 
net assets acquired amounts to approximately $4,922 and is being amortized on a straight-line basis over 10 years.

In July 1998, the Company completed the acquisition of approximately 99% and 91% of the outstanding common and 
preferred stock, respectively, of Macrotron AG (“Macrotron”) for approximately $100,000 in cash. Macrotron is based in Munich,
Germany, and operates primarily in Germany, Austria, and Switzerland.The acquisition was accounted for using the purchase
method, and the results of Macrotron’s operations have been combined with those of the Company since July 1, 1998, the effective
date of acquisition.The purchase price was allocated to the assets acquired and liabilities assumed based on their estimated fair val-
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ues at the date of acquisition.The excess of the purchase price over the net assets acquired was approximately $80,000 and 
is being amortized on a straight-line basis over 30 years.

In June 1998, the Company completed its acquisition of Tulip Computer N.V.’s assembly facility and related business in 
’s-Hertogenbosch,The Netherlands. In October 1998, the Company completed its purchase of the remaining 30% minority 
interest in Ingram Dicom S.A. de C.V. (“Dicom”), a Mexican subsidiary. In December 1998, the Company completed the acquisi-
tion of Nordemaq Commercial de Maquinas Nordeste Ltda, a Brazilian computer products distributor.The combined consideration
paid was approximately $19,000.The acquisitions were accounted for using the purchase method of accounting and the results 
of operations have been combined with those of the Company since the respective dates of acquisition.The purchase price was 
allocated to the assets acquired and liabilities assumed based on their estimated fair values at the date of acquisition.The excess 
of the purchase price over net assets acquired for these acquisitions totaled approximately $9,000 and is being amortized on a
straight-line basis over 20 years.

On July 18, 1997, the Company completed the acquisition of the Intelligent Electronics Inc. indirect distribution business,
its Reseller Network Division (“RND”).The purchase price was $73,000, payable by the assumption of liabilities in excess of 
current assets (including $30,000 in cash acquired), based on the balance sheet of RND at closing.This acquisition was accounted
for using the purchase method, and the results of RND’s operations have been combined with those of the Company since the date
of acquisition.The purchase price was allocated to the assets acquired and liabilities assumed based on their estimated fair values at
the date of acquisition.The excess of purchase price over net assets acquired of approximately $88,000 is being amortized on a
straight-line basis over 20 years.

In April 1997, the Company acquired Tallgrass Technologies AS., a distributor of computer products based in Norway. In
August 1997, the Company acquired J&W Computer GmbH, a distributor of computer products with operations in Germany,
France, Switzerland, and Austria. In November 1997, the Company acquired Computacion Tecnica, S.A., a distributor of computer
products with operations in Chile, Brazil, Peru, and Florida. In December 1997, the Company acquired Latino Americana de
Software, a distributor of primarily software products with operations in Brazil, and TT Microtrading Oy, a software distribution
company based in Finland.The combined consideration paid was approximately $75,053.The acquisitions were accounted for using
the purchase method of accounting and the results of operations of the acquired companies have been combined with those of 
the Company since the respective dates of acquisition.The purchase price was allocated to the assets acquired and the liabilities
assumed based upon their estimated fair values at the respective dates of acquisition.The excess of purchase price over net assets
acquired for all five acquisitions totaled approximately $50,000 and is being amortized on a straight-line basis over 20 years.

Pro forma financial information has not been presented because the effect of the 1999, 1998 and 1997 acquisitions was 
not significant.

N o t e  5  —  A c c o u n t s  R e c e i v a b l e

The Company has an arrangement pursuant to which certain U.S. trade accounts receivable of the Company are transferred 
to a trust, which in turn has sold certificates representing undivided interests in the total pool of trade receivables without
recourse.The trust has issued fixed-rate, medium-term certificates to investors (which results in a reduction of trade accounts
receivable on the Company’s Consolidated Balance Sheet) to reflect the sale of such receivables and a variable-rate certificate 
to support a commercial paper program. At January 1, 2000, and January 2, 1999, the amount of medium-term certificates 
outstanding totaled $75,000 and $100,000, respectively. The amortization period for the commercial paper program began
October 1, 1999, and terminated effective December 31, 1999. Accordingly, there were no amounts outstanding under this 
commercial paper program at January 1, 2000.The amount outstanding under this commercial paper program at January 2, 1999,
totaled $150,000.

In March 2000, the Company completed a new 5-year accounts receivable securitization program in the U.S., which provides
for the issuance of up to $700,000 in commercial paper.
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The Company also established certain other facilities relating to accounts receivable in Europe and Canada during 1999. Under
these programs, the Company has sold approximately $188,000 of trade accounts receivable in the aggregate resulting in a further
reduction of trade accounts receivable on the Company’s Consolidated Balance Sheet at January 1, 2000.

Fees in the amount of $7,223, $8,667, and $11,102 in 1999, 1998 and 1997, respectively, related to the sale of trade accounts
receivable facilities are included in other expenses in the Consolidated Statement of Income.

N o t e  6  —  P r o p e r t y  a n d  E q u i p m e n t

Property and equipment consists of the following:
Fiscal Year End

1999 1998

Land $ 8,237 $ 9,443
Buildings and leasehold improvements 93,282 59,370
Distribution equipment 180,147 188,045
Computer equipment and software 249,753 171,364

531,419 428,222
Accumulated depreciation (214,776) (173,504)

$ 316,643 $ 254,718

Depreciation expense was $74,701, $57,673 and $42,880 in 1999, 1998, and 1997, respectively.

N o t e  7  —  L o n g - T e r m  D e b t

The Company has a $1,000,000 revolving credit agreement (the “U.S. Credit Facility”) with a syndicate of banks.The U.S.
Credit Facility is unsecured and matures on October 30, 2001.The Company also has two additional multicurrency revolving credit
agreements of $500,000 (the “European Credit Facility”) and $150,000 (the “Canadian Credit Facility”) with two bank syndicates.
The European Credit Facility and the Canadian Credit Facility are unsecured and mature on October 28, 2002, and October 28,
2001, respectively.The Company intends to exercise its option to extend its U.S. and Canadian credit facilities, subject to concur-
rence from the banks, to match the European Credit Facility term. Collectively, the U.S. Credit Facility, the European Credit
Facility and the Canadian Credit Facility are referred to as the “Credit Facilities.”

Revolving loan rate and competitive bid interest rate options are available under the Credit Facilities.The spread over 
LIBOR for revolving rate loans and associated facility fees are determined by reference to certain financial ratios or credit ratings 
by recognized rating agencies on the Company’s senior unsecured debt. At January 1, 2000, and January 2, 1999, the Company 
had $503,537 and $994,549 in outstanding borrowings under the Credit Facilities.The weighted average interest rate on outstand-
ing borrowings under the Credit Facilities at January 1, 2000, and January 2, 1999, was 6.52% and 4.95%, respectively.

The Company is required to comply with certain financial covenants, including minimum tangible net worth, restrictions on
funded debt and interest coverage.The credit facilities also restrict the amount of dividends the Company can pay as well as the
amount of common stock that the Company can repurchase annually. At January 1, 2000, the Company was in compliance with
these covenants.

At January 1, 2000 and January 2, 1999, commercial paper outstanding was $155,470 and $199,673, respectively, and is
included in other long-term debt.The 1998 amount includes $150,000 of commercial paper issued under the Company’s accounts
receivable program (see Note 5) with the remainder issued in Europe.The weighted average interest rate on the commercial paper
was 3.68% and 5.27% at January 1, 2000 and January 2, 1999, respectively.
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On June 9, 1998, the Company sold $1,330,000 aggregate principal amount at maturity of its Zero Coupon Convertible
Senior Debentures due 2018 in a private placement. The Company subsequently registered the resale of these debentures with the
SEC. Gross proceeds from the offering were $460,400. The debentures were sold at an issue price of $346.18 per $1,000 principal
amount at maturity (representing a yield to maturity of 5.375% per annum), and are convertible into shares of the Company’s
Class A Common Stock at a rate of 5.495 shares per $1,000 principal amount at maturity, subject to adjustment under certain 
circumstances. In March 1999, the Company repurchased Zero Coupon Convertible Senior Debentures with a carrying value of
$56,504 as of the repurchase date for approximately $50,321 in cash.The debenture repurchase resulted in an extraordinary gain
of $3,778 (net of $2,405 in income taxes).

As of January 1, 2000, the debentures were convertible into approximately 6.4 million shares of the Company’s Class A
Common Stock.The debentures are redeemable at the option of the Company on or after June 9, 2003 at the issue price plus
accrued original issue discount to the date of redemption. Each debenture is subject to repurchase at the option of the holder, as 
of June 9, 2001, June 9, 2003, June 9, 2008, and June 9, 2013, or if there is a Fundamental Change (as defined), at the issue price
plus accrued original issue discount to the date of the redemption. In the event of a repurchase at the option of the holder (other
than upon a Fundamental Change), the Company may, at its option, satisfy the redemption in cash or Class A Common Stock,
or any combination thereof. In the case of any such repurchase as of June 9, 2001, the Company may elect, in lieu of the payment
of cash or Class A Common Stock, to satisfy the redemption in new Zero Coupon Convertible Senior Debentures due 2018. At
January 1, 2000, and January 2, 1999, the issue price plus accrued original issue discount was $440,943 and $473,475, respectively.

The Company has additional lines of credit, short-term overdraft facilities, and other credit facilities with various financial 
institutions worldwide aggregating $601,024 and $209,924 in 1999 and 1998, respectively. Most of these arrangements are on an
uncommitted basis and are reviewed periodically for renewal. At January 1, 2000, and January 2, 1999, the Company had $248,185
and $52,759, respectively, outstanding under these facilities.The weighted average interest rate on the outstanding borrowings under
these lines of credit and short-term overdraft facilities was 6.24% and 7.17% at January 1, 2000, and January 2, 1999, respectively.

Other long-term debt, excluding the convertible debentures, consists of the following:

Fiscal Year End
1999 1998

Revolving Credit facilities $ 503,537 $ 994,549
Commercial paper 155,470 199,673 
Overdraft facilities 31,020 38,978
Other 217,165 13,781

907,192 1,246,981
Current maturities of other long-term debt (31,020) (38,978)

$ 876,172 $ 1,208,003 

Annual maturities of long-term debt as of January 1, 2000, including the convertible debentures, are as follows:

2000 $ 31,020
2001 —
2002 876,172
2003 —
2004 —
Thereafter 440,943

$ 1,348,135
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N o t e  8  —  I n c o m e  T a x e s

The components of income before taxes, minority interest and extraordinary item consist of the following:

Fiscal Year
1999 1998 1997

United States $ 275,013 $ 350,631 $ 279,762
Foreign 15,480 56,229 46,727
Total $ 290,493 $ 406,860 $ 326,489

The provision for income taxes consists of the following:

Fiscal Year
1999 1998 1997

Current:
Federal $ 62,832 $ 111,862 $ 87,156
State 8 15,146 16,697
Foreign 25,488 31,145 19,384

88,328 158,153 123,237
Deferred:

Federal 27,867 4,057 7,355
State 7,832 6,926 1,582
Foreign (13,175) (7,451) (711)

22,524 3,532 8,226
Total income tax provision $ 110,852 $ 161,685 $ 131,463

Deferred income taxes reflect the tax effect of temporary differences between the carrying amount of assets and liabilities for
financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for income tax purposes. Significant components of the Company’s net deferred
tax assets and liabilities are as follows:

Fiscal Year
1999 1998

Net deferred tax assets and (liabilities):
Tax in excess of book basis of foreign operations $ 37,466 $ 31,391
Items not currently taxable (31,045) (8,049)
Depreciation (25,485) (3,659)
Credits not currently utilizable 23,525 12,426

4,461 32,109
Unrealized gain on available for sale securities (227,248) —

Total $ (222,787) $ 32,109

Net current deferred tax assets of $51,460 and $15,562 are included in other current assets at January 1, 2000, and 
January 2, 1999, respectively. Net non-current deferred tax (liabilities) assets of ($274,247) and $16,547 are included in other 
(liabilities) assets at January 1, 2000 and January 2, 1999, respectively.
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Reconciliation of the statutory U.S. federal income tax rate to the Company’s effective tax rate is as follows:

Fiscal Year
1999 1998 1997

U.S. statutory rate 35% 35% 35%

State income taxes, net of federal income tax benefit 3 4 4

Foreign rates in excess of statutory rate 2 1 1

Other (2) 0 0

Effective tax rate 38% 40% 40%

At January 1, 2000, the Company had foreign net operating tax loss carryforwards of $103,000 of which approximately 
80% have no expiration date.The remaining foreign net operating tax loss carryforwards expire through the year 2008.

The Company does not provide for income taxes on undistributed earnings of foreign subsidiaries as such earnings are 
intended to be permanently reinvested in those operations.

N o t e  9  —  C o m m i t m e n t s  a n d  C o n t i n g e n c i e s

There are various claims, lawsuits and pending actions against the Company incident to the Company’s operations. It is the
opinion of management that the ultimate resolution of these matters will not have a material adverse effect on the Company’s 
financial position or results of operations.

The Company has arrangements with certain finance companies that provide accounts receivable and inventory financing 
facilities for its customers. In conjunction with certain of these arrangements, the Company has agreements with the finance 
companies that would require it to repurchase certain inventory which might be repossessed from the customers by the finance
companies. Such repurchases have been insignificant to date.

The Company leases the majority of its facilities and certain equipment under noncancelable operating leases. Renewal and
purchase options at fair values exist for a substantial portion of the leases. Rental expense for the years ended January 1, 2000,
January 2, 1999 and January 3, 1998 was $82,781, $55,906, and $42,321, respectively.

Future minimum rental commitments on operating leases that have remaining noncancelable lease terms in excess of one year
as of January 1, 2000, are as follows:

2000 $ 57,573
2001 53,151
2002 47,739
2003 36,812
2004 35,002
Thereafter 236,333

$ 466,610
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N o t e  1 0  —  S e g m e n t  I n f o r m a t i o n

The Company operates predominantly in a single industry segment as a distributor of information technology products and 
services.The Company’s reportable operating segments are based on geographic location, and the measure of segment profit is
income from operations.The accounting policies of the segments are the same as those described in the summary of significant
accounting policies. Geographic areas in which the Company operates include the United States, Europe (Austria, Belgium,
Denmark, Finland, France, Germany, Hungary, Italy,The Netherlands, Norway, Portugal, Spain, Sweden, Switzerland, and the
United Kingdom) and Other international (Argentina, Australia, Brazil, Canada, Chile, China, India, Indonesia, Malaysia, Mexico,
New Zealand, Peru, Singapore, and Thailand). Inter-geographic sales primarily represent intercompany sales which are accounted
for based on established sales prices between the related companies and are eliminated in consolidation.

Financial information by geographic segments is as follows:

Fiscal Year
1999 1998 1997

Net sales:
United States

Sales to unaffiliated customers $ 16,813,414 $ 14,393,295 $ 11,539,623
Inter-geographic sales 183,208 163,199 190,765

Europe 7,344,142 5,624,074 3,352,451
Other International 3,911,086 2,016,669 1,689,465
Eliminations of inter-geographic sales (183,208) (163,199) (190,765)         

Total $ 28,068,642 $ 22,034,038 $ 16,581,539

Income from operations:
United States $ 143,496 $ 397,194 $ 304,003 
Europe 19,118 62,172 41,045 
Other International 37,390 27,239 31,531 

Total $ 200,004 $ 486,605 $ 376,579 

Identifiable assets:
United States $ 5,827,382 $ 3,939,573 $ 3,139,114 
Europe 1,644,354 2,051,827 1,180,792 
Other International 800,191 742,004 612,245

Total $ 8,271,927 $ 6,733,404 $ 4,932,151 

Capital expenditures:
United States $ 93,059 $ 119,838 $ 82,281
Europe 27,192 19,109 13,749
Other International 15,009 4,289 5,428

Total $ 135,260 $ 143,236 $ 101,458

Depreciation and amortization:
United States $ 54,819 $ 44,067 $ 32,333
Europe 23,668 15,904 9,538
Other International 19,114 7,971 5,964

Total $ 97,601 $ 67,942 $ 47,835

No single customer accounts for 10% or more of the Company’s net sales.
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N o t e  1 1  —  T r a n s a c t i o n s  w i t h  R e l a t e d  P a r t i e s

The Company has in the past leased warehouse or office space from certain of its shareowners, but no such leases remained in effect
at January 1, 2000 or January 2, 1999.Total rental payments to shareowners were $1,460 in 1998, and $1,645 in 1997, respectively.

N o t e  1 2  —  S t o c k  O p t i o n s  a n d  I n c e n t i v e  P l a n s

The Company adopted the disclosure requirements of Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 123 (“FAS 123”) in
1996. As permitted by FAS 123, the Company continues to measure compensation cost in accordance with APB 25.Therefore, the
adoption of FAS 123 had no impact on the Company’s financial condition or results of operations. Had compensation cost for the
Company’s stock option plans been determined based on the fair value of the options consistent with the method of FAS 123, the
Company’s net income and earnings per share would have been reduced to the pro forma amounts indicated below:

Fiscal Year
1999 1998 1997

Net Income As reported $ 183,419 $ 245,175 $ 193,640
Pro forma $ 152,789 $ 225,772 $ 182,977

Diluted earnings per share As reported $ 1.24 $ 1.64 $ 1.32
Pro forma $ 1.03 $ 1.51 $ 1.25

For pro forma disclosure, the fair value of compensatory stock options, restricted stock grants and stock purchase rights was
estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model using the following weighted average assumptions:

Fiscal Year
1999 1998 1997

Risk-free interest rate 5.45% 5.01% 6.39%
Expected years until exercise 2.7 years 4.0 years 4.0 years
Expected stock volatility 55.5% 57.4% 47.0%
Expected dividends — — —

Rollover Stock Option Plan
Certain of the Company’s employees participated in the qualified and non-qualified stock option and stock appreciation right

(“SAR”) plans of the Company’s former parent, Ingram Industries Inc. (“Industries”). In conjunction with the Company’s split-off
from Industries, Industries options and SARs held by the Company’s employees and certain other Industries options, SARs and
Incentive Stock Units (“ISUs”) were converted to or exchanged for Ingram Micro options (“Rollover Stock Options”).
Approximately 11.0 million Rollover Stock Options were outstanding immediately following the conversion.The majority of 
the Rollover Stock Options will be fully vested by the year 2000 and no such options expire later than 10 years from the date of
grant. The Company recorded a non-cash compensation charge of approximately $1,978 ($1,400 net of tax) in 1999, $4,392
($3,659, net of tax) in 1998, and $6,876 ($5,915, net of tax) in 1997 related to the vested portion of the Rollover Stock Options.

1996 and 1998 Incentive Plans
The Company has two equity incentive plans (“the 1996 and 1998 Plans”), which provide for the granting of stock based

awards including incentive stock options, non-qualified stock options, restricted stock, and stock appreciation rights, among others,
to key employees and members of the Company’s Board of Directors. Under the two plans, the Company’s board of directors
authorized 27.0 million shares to be made available for granting. As of January 1, 2000, 13.8 million shares were available for 
granting. Options granted under the 1996 and 1998 Plans were issued at exercise prices ranging from $7.00 to $53.56 per share
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and have expiration dates not longer than 10 years. Options granted under the 1996 and 1998 Plans generally vest over a period 
of one to five years. In October 1999, the Company also granted a total of 272,250 shares of restricted Class A Common Stock to
certain executives under the 1998 Plan.These shares have no purchase price and vest ratably over a two year period.The Company
recorded unearned compensation of $3,458 as a component of stockholders’ equity.The unearned compensation will be amortized
and charged to operations over the vesting period.

The weighted average fair value per option granted in 1999, 1998 and 1997 for pro forma disclosure was $7.66, $16.54 
and $11.34, respectively.

A summary of the status of the Company’s stock option plans is presented below:

Weighted-
Shares Average 
(000’s) Exercise Price

Outstanding at December 28, 1996 19,647 $ 7.30
Stock options granted during the year 1,888 23.22
Stock options exercised (3,085) 2.13
Forfeitures (417)              5.67

Outstanding at January 3, 1998 18,033 9.89
Stock options granted during the year 2,709 32.52
Stock options exercised (4,992) 7.29
Forfeitures (569) 8.12

Outstanding at January 2, 1999 15,181 14.85
Stock options granted during the year 7,833 18.45
Stock options exercised (1,674) 4.42
Forfeitures (2,297) 24.06

Outstanding at January 1, 2000 19,043 $ 16.90

The following table summarizes information about stock options outstanding and exercisable at January 1, 2000.

Options Outstanding Options Exercisable
Weighted- Weighted-

Number Average Average Number Weighted- 
Range of Exercise Outstanding Remaining Outstanding Exercisable at Average

Prices at 1/1/00 (000’s) Life Price 1/1/00 (000’s) Exercise Price
$ 0.68—$ 3.32 2,809 2.7 $ 2.12 2,429 $ 2.03 

$ 7.00 2,081 4.3 7.00 883 7.00 
$11.13—$14.56 4,679 9.6 12.56 47 13.60
$18.00—$27.00 5,344 5.7 20.05 3,120 18.96
$27.06—$40.38 3,394 6.5 29.75 584 29.56
$40.94—$53.56 736 6.8 46.74 197 46.82

19,043 $ 16.90 7,260 $ 13.42 

Stock options exercisable totaled approximately 7,260,184, 4,717,000 and 3,004,000 at January 1, 2000, January 2, 1999,
and January 3, 1998, respectively, at weighted average exercise prices of $13.42, $10.29, and $3.49, respectively.

c o n t i n u e dnnootteess  ttoo  ccoonnssoolliiddaatteedd  ffiinnaanncciiaall  ssttaatteemmeennttss
Dollars in 000s, except per share data
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Employee Stock Purchase Plans
In 1996 and 1998, the Board of Directors and the Company’s shareholders approved Employee Stock Purchase Plans 

(the “1996 and 1998 ESPP Plans”) under which 1,000,000 and 3,000,000 shares, respectively, of the Company’s Class A Common 
Stock could be sold to employees. Under the Plans, employees can elect to have between 1% and 6% of their earnings withheld 
to be applied to the purchase of these shares.The purchase price under the Plans is generally the lesser of the market price 
on the beginning or ending date of the offering periods under such Plans. On December 31, 1998, the offering period was 
completed for all 1996 ESPP offerings. In January 1999, the Company issued 582,362 of the 1,000,000 authorized shares and 
converted approximately $12,500 in accrued employee contributions into stockholders’ equity.The 1996 ESPP terminated 
on December 31, 1998. Under the 1998 Plan, offerings were made in January and in June 1999. Both offerings ended on
December 31, 1999. In January 2000, the Company issued approximately 145,000 of the authorized 3,000,000 shares and
converted approximately $1,900 in accrued employee contributions into Stockholders’ Equity as a result.

Employee Benefit Plans
The Company’s employee benefit plans permit eligible employees to make contributions up to certain limits which are

matched by the Company at stipulated percentages.The Company’s contributions charged to expense were $4,484 in 1999,
$3,314 in 1998 and $2,678 in 1997.

N o t e  1 3  —  C o m m o n  S t o c k

The Company has two classes of Common Stock, consisting of 265,000,000 authorized shares of $0.01 par value Class A
Common Stock and 135,000,000 authorized shares of $0.01 par value Class B Common Stock, and 1,000,000 authorized shares 
of $0.01 par value Preferred Stock. Class A stockholders are entitled to one vote on each matter to be voted on by the stockholders
whereas Class B stockholders are entitled to ten votes on each matter to be voted on by the stockholders.The two classes of stock
have the same rights in all other respects. Each share of Class B Common Stock may at any time be converted to a share of Class A
Common Stock; however, conversion will occur automatically on the earliest to occur of (1) November 6, 2001; (2) the sale or
transfer of such share of Class B Common Stock to any person not specifically authorized to hold such shares by the Company’s
Certificate of Incorporation; or (3) the date on which the number of shares of Class B Common Stock then outstanding represents
less than 25% of the aggregate number of shares of Class A Common Stock and Class B Common Stock then outstanding.

Key Employee Stock Purchase Plan
As of April 30, 1996, the Company adopted the Key Employee Stock Purchase Plan (the “Stock Purchase Plan”) which 

provides for the issuance of up to 4,000,000 shares of Class B Common Stock to certain employees. In June 1996, the Company
offered 2,775,000 shares of its Class B Common Stock for sale to certain employees pursuant to the Stock Purchase Plan, and 
subsequently sold 2,510,400 shares at $7.00 per share with aggregate proceeds of approximately $17,573. The shares sold thereby
are subject to certain restrictions on transfer and to repurchase by the Company at the original offering price upon termination 
of employment prior to certain specified vesting dates (50% of the shares vested on April 1, 1998; 25% on April 1, 1999; and the
remaining 25% vest on April 1, 2000). The Company has repurchased 248,170 of such shares.
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In addition, the Company granted, pursuant to the Stock Purchase Plan, 107,000 restricted shares of Class B Common Stock
to certain officers and employees of the Company.These shares generally vest over four years. Prior to vesting, these restricted
shares are subject to forfeiture to the Company without consideration upon termination of employment. At January 1, 2000,
10,000 of such shares have been forfeited to the Company. Unearned compensation in the amount of $714 related to the restricted
shares is recorded as a separate component of stockholders’ equity and is amortized to noncash compensation over the vesting 
period.The amount amortized to noncash compensation in 1999, 1998 and 1997 was $88, $170 and $276, respectively.

The detail of changes in the number of issued and outstanding shares of Class A Common Stock, Class B Common Stock,
and Redeemable Class B Common Stock for the three year period ended January 1, 2000, is as follows:

Common Stock 
Class B

Class A Class B Redeemable
December 28, 1996 25,047,696 106,583,362 2,460,400
Stock options exercised 3,084,603 
Repurchase of Redeemable Class B Common Stock (90,000)
Forfeiture of restricted Class B Common Stock (5,000)
Conversion of Class B Common Stock

to Class A Common Stock 9,234,090 (9,234,090)

January 3, 1998 37,366,389 97,344,272 2,370,400
Stock options exercised 4,992,264
Repurchase of Redeemable Class B Common Stock (92,900)
Conversion of Class B Common Stock

to Class A Common Stock 24,162,062 (24,162,062)
Vesting of Redeemable Class B Common Stock 1,161,250 (1,161,250)

January 2, 1999 66,520,715 74,343,460 1,116,250
Stock options exercised 1,673,621
Repurchase of Redeemable Class B CommonStock (15,270)
Conversion of Class B Common Stock

to Class A Common Stock 2,163,569 (2,163,569)
Vesting of Redeemable Class B Common Stock 558,125 (558,125)
Issuance of Class A Common Stock Related

to Employee Stock Purchase Plan 582,362
Grant of Restriced Class A Common Stock 272,250
January 1, 2000 71,212,517 72,738,016 542,855
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M A N A G E M E N T ’ S  S T A T E M E N T  O F  F I N A N C I A L  R E S P O N S I B I L I T Y

Management is responsible for the integrity of the financial information contained in this annual report, including the
Company’s consolidated financial statements, which have been prepared in conformity with generally accepted accounting 
principles and include amounts based upon management’s informed estimates and judgments.

Management believes it maintains an effective system of internal accounting controls, including an internal audit program,
that is designed to provide reasonable, but not absolute, assurance that assets are safeguarded and that accounting records provide 
a reliable basis for the preparation of financial statements.This system is continuously reviewed, improved and modified in response
to changing business conditions and operations, and recommendations made by the independent accountants and internal auditors.
Management believes that the accounting and control systems provide reasonable assurance that assets are safeguarded and financial
information is reliable.

The Company’s Bylaws provide that a majority of members of the Audit Committee of the Board of Directors shall be
Independent Directors who are not employees of the Company.The Audit Committee is currently comprised entirely of
Independent Directors.The Audit Committee represents the shareowners and the Board of Directors on matters relating to corpo-
rate accounting, financial reporting, internal accounting control and auditing including the ongoing assessment of the activities of
the independent accountants and internal auditors.The independent accountants and internal auditors advise the Audit Committee
of significant findings and recommendations arising from their activities and have free access to the Audit Committee, with or 
without the presence of management.

Jerre  L .  Stead Kent  B.  Foster Michael  J .  Grainger

Chairman of the Board Chief Executive Officer and Executive Vice President and
President Worldwide Chief Financial Officer

R E P O R T  O F  I N D E P E N D E N T  A C C O U N T A N T S

To the Board of Directors and Stockholders of Ingram Micro Inc.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated balance sheet and the related consolidated statements of income, stockholders’
equity and cash flows present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Ingram Micro Inc. and its subsidiaries at
January 1, 2000 and January 2, 1999, and the results of their operations and their cash flows for each of the three years in the 
period ended January 1, 2000 in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States.These financial
statements are the responsibility of the Company’s management; our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial 
statements based on our audits.We conducted our audits of these statements in accordance with auditing standards generally
accepted in the United States, which require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether 
the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the
amounts and disclosures in the financial statements, assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by 
management, and evaluating the overall financial statement presentation.We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis
for the opinion expressed above.

Pr icewaterhouseCoopers  LLP

Costa Mesa, California
February 17, 2000, except as to the second 

paragraph of Note 5, which is as of 
March 8, 2000
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Corporate Offices
Ingram Micro Inc.
1600 E. St. Andrew Place
Santa Ana, CA 92705
Phone: 714.566.1000

Annual Meeting
The 2000 Annual Meeting of 
Shareowners will be held at 10 a.m.
(Eastern time) Wednesday, May 17, 2000,
at the Ingram Micro Distribution Center,
80 Micro Drive, Jonestown, Pa. Share-
owners are cordially invited to attend.

Common Stock
The Class A Common Stock of 
Ingram Micro is traded on the 
New York Stock Exchange under 
the symbol “IM”.

Price Range of Class A Common Stock

Fiscal 1998 HIGH LOW

First Quarter $ 40.75 $ 26.63
Second Quarter 49.25 36.75
Third Quarter 54.63 43.31
Fourth Quarter 50.38 32.88

Fiscal 1999 HIGH LOW

First Quarter $ 36.31 $ 16.13
Second Quarter 31.75 20.50
Third Quarter 33.88 12.56
Fourth Quarter 15.44 10.00

Transfer Agent & Registrar
First Chicago Trust Company of New York
A Division of EquiServe
Post Office Box 2500
Jersey City, NJ  07303-2500
Phone: 201.324.1644

Independent Auditors
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
575 Anton Boulevard, Suite 1100
Costa Mesa, CA 92626
Phone: 714.435.8600

Shareowner Inquiries
Requests for information may be sent 
to the Investor Relations Department at 
our corporate offices. Investor Relations
telephone information line:
714.382.8282.

Investor Relations e-mail address:
investor.relations@ingrammicro.com.

Additional information also is available on
our Web site, www.ingrammicro.com.
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